PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND DLAN OF CODDECTION INDENTIFICATION NUMBED:		l · ·	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		COMPLETED	
		315122	B. WING		0.0	C
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO. 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090		/13/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00		
E 001 SS=F	Appendix Z-Emergi Provider and Suppl Guidance 483.73, F Care (LTC) Facilitie Establishment of the	n substantial compliance with ency Preparedness for All lier Types Interpretive Requirements for Long Term es. he Emergency Program (EP)	E 0	01		2/28/23
	§482.15, §483.73,	, §418.113, §441.184, §460.84, §483.475, §484.102, §485.68, 5, §485.727, §485.920,				
	must comply with a and local emergence. The [facility, except must establish and emergency prepare requirements of this	t for Transplant Programs] ill applicable Federal, State cy preparedness requirements. t for Transplant Programs] maintain a [comprehensive] edness program that meets the s section.* The emergency ram must include, but not be ving elements:				
	the terms "facility" or refers to all provide this appendix. This lieu of the specific puthe regulations. For	e indicated, the general use of or "facilities" in this Appendix er and suppliers addressed in s is a generic moniker used in provider or supplier noted in or varying requirements, the for that provider/supplier will be				
	comply with all app local emergency pr The hospital must of	482.15:] The hospital must licable Federal, State, and reparedness requirements. develop and maintain a rergency preparedness				
LABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

03/01/2023

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` '	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315122	B. WING			C 02/13/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IELD, LLC	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090			V21	0.2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD E	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 001	program that meets section, utilizing an emergency prepare but not be limited to *[For CAHs at §485 with all applicable Femergency prepare CAH must develop comprehensive emprogram, utilizing a emergency prepare but not be limited to This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation 02/07/23, the far assessment approad disasters that might	s the requirements of this all-hazards approach. The edness program must include, o, the following elements: 5.625:] The CAH must comply rederal, State, and local edness requirements. The and maintain a ergency preparedness in all-hazards approach. The edness program must include, o, the following elements: NT is not met as evidenced tion and documentation review cility failed to use an all-hazard ach to determine the various t impact the operation of the the risks accordingly.	EO	1) Facility Emergency prep plan (EPP) has been review updated and risk assessment all hazard assessment approximately completed based on the fact assessment and using the UNew Jersey Multi-Jurisdiction mitigation plan; that was approximately 12/15/21 and expires 12/14/2. 2) All residents have potent affected by the same deficit. 3) Facility EPP was review revised utilizing Union County-Jersey Multi-Jurisdictional hamitigation plan; that was approximately 12/15/21 and expires 12/14/2. Future EPP will utilize county and or local and or federal mevaluate for an all-hazard approximately will be reviewed and the expire of the proximately proximatel	red and nts using oach wa sility Union Conal haza proved (2026. Initial to be practice red and or sy, New azard proved (2026. All of and or sy naterial to proach.	g the is bunty, and		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315122	B. WING			l	C 13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ELD, LLC		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD VESTFIELD, NJ 07090	<u> </u>	10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 001	Continued From pa		EO		needed by facility Emergency management team led by Maintena Director and Administrator with collaboration from local OEM official ensure it includes an all-hazard assessment approach. - Findings will be reported to QA committee X 1 year and to facility administrator. 5) Administrator will ensure compand facility is in compliance as of 2/28/2023.	als to	
	CFR(s): 483.73(b)(1) §403.748(b)(1), §41 (1), §460.84(b)(1), §48 [(b) Policies and proced plan set forth in parassessment at para and the communicathis section. The pobe reviewed and up for LTC facilities]. A procedures must ac (1) The provision of and patients whether place, include, but a (i) Food, water, measupplies	for Staff and Patients (1) (18.113(b)(6)(iii), §441.184(b) §482.15(b)(1), §483.73(b)(1), §5.542(b)(1), §485.625(b)(1) (19.000 cedures. [Facilities] must ment emergency preparedness ures, based on the emergency agraph (a) of this section, risk agraph (a)(1) of this section, risk agraph (a)(1) of this section, ation plan at paragraph (c) of olicies and procedures must edated every 2 years [annually at a minimum, the policies and ddress the following: (i) subsistence needs for staff for they evacuate or shelter in are not limited to the following: (ii) so fenergy to maintain the	EO)15			2/28/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315122	B. WING			l	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IELD, LLC		18	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD VESTFIELD, NJ 07090		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 015	(A) Temperatures to safety and for the sprovisions. (B) Emergency light (C) Fire detection, esystems. (D) Sewage and was *[For Inpatient Hosp Policies and proced (6) The following ar hospice-operated in The policies and profollowing: (iii) The provision of hospice employees evacuate or shelter limited to the follow (A) Food, water, mesupplies. (B) Alternate source following: (1) Temperatures to safety and for the sprovisions. (2) Emergency light (3) Fire detection, esystems. (C) Sewage and was This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatif facility failed to develower gency prepared procedures based of or the loss of general procedures based of the loss of general procedures and the safety and	o protect patient health and afe and sanitary storage of ting. extinguishing, and alarm aste disposal. Dice at §418.113(b)(6)(iii):] dures. The additional requirements for a patient care facilities only. The occurrence of the patient care facilities only. The additional requirements for and patients, whether they in place, include, but are not ing: The additional requirements for and patients, whether they in place, include, but are not ing: The additional requirement and afe and sanitary storage of ting. The action of the protect patient health and afe and sanitary storage of ting. The action of the protect patient health and after and sanitary storage of ting. The protect patient health and after and sanitary storage of ting. The protect patient health and after and sanitary storage of ting. The protect patient health and after and document review, the elop and implement as evidenced on a facility risk assessment rator and how it would affect after the protect of t	EC	015	Facility Emergency preparedner plan (EPP) has been reviewed and updated and risk assessments using all hazard assessment approach we completed based on the facility assessment and using the Union Concept New Jersey Multi-Jurisdictional hazamitigation plan; that was approved.	ng the as county,	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315122	B. WING				C 13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IELD, LLC	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090		5 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD		10,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 015	A review of the facil policy revealed the reference to plan fo	ge 4 ity Emergency Preparedness facility policy lacked a arra facility risk assessment for or and how it would affect	EO	11 aa F 9 22 aa 33 r 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9	12/15/21 and expires 12/14/2026. Fassessment added for loss of generower. EPP also includes plan for logenerator. 2) All residents have potential to be affected by the same deficit practice. 3) Facility EPP was reviewed and revised and includes plan for loss of generator power. Facility EPP includes plan in calcoss of generator power. 4) EPP will be reviewed annually an eeded by facility Emergency management team led by Maintena director and Administrator with collaboration from local OEM official ensure it includes an all-hazard assessment approach to include logenerator power. Findings will be reported to QAI committee X 1 year and to facility administrator. 5) Administrator will ensure compand facility is in compliance as of	rator oss of ee e. f and as ince als to ss of of	
E 041 SS=F		TC Emergency Power	ΕO		2/28/2023.		2/28/23
	hospital must imple	on for Participation: standby power systems. The ment emergency and standby ed on the emergency plan set					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315122	B. WING			/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IELD, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 041	policies and proced paragraphs (b)(1)(i) §483.73(e), §485.6 (e) Emergency and [LTC facility CAH at emergency and state emergency plant this section. §482.15(e)(1), §483. §485.625(e)(1) Emergency general must be located in requirements found Code (NFPA 99 and Amendments TIA 112-5, and TIA 12-6) and Tentative Interi 12-2, TIA 12-3, and when a new structure or building 482.15(e)(2), §483. §485.542(e)(2) Emergency general [hospital, CAH and the emergency power and [maintenance] Health Care Faciliti Safety Code. 482.15(e)(3), §483. (3),§485.542(e)(2) Emergency general LTC facilities] that response to the content of the content o	a) of this section and in the lures plan set forth in and (ii) of this section. 25(e), §485.542(e) standby power systems. The nd REH] must implement and power systems based on a set forth in paragraph (a) of a.73(e)(1), §485.542(e)(1), stor location. The generator accordance with the location in the Health Care Facilities at Tentative Interim 2-2, TIA 12-3, TIA 12-4, TIA and LIFE Safety Code (NFPA 101 m Amendments TIA 12-1, TIA 171A 12-4), and NFPA 110, are is built or when an existing	EO				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	C C COMPLETED		
		315122	B. WING			13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TELD, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 041	for how it will keep operational during evacuates. *[For hospitals at § REHs at §485.5426 §485.625(g):] The standards inconsection are approvereference by the Diffederal Register in 552(a) and 1 CFR material from the sinspect a copy at the Center, 7500 Seculor at the National Administration (NA availability of this material from the sinspect a copy at the Center, 7500 Seculor at the National Administration (NA availability of this material from the sinspect a copy at the Center, 7500 Seculor at the National Administration (NA availability of this material from the Federal regulation of the changes in the changes of the changes. (1) National Fire Proposition of the Changes of the Change	emergency power systems the emergency, unless it 482.15(h), LTC at §483.73(g), (g), and and CAHs orporated by reference in this ed for incorporation by irector of the Office of the accordance with 5 U.S.C. part 51. You may obtain the ources listed below. You may be CMS Information Resource rity Boulevard, Baltimore, MD orchives and Records (RA). For information on the naterial at NARA, call go to: a.gov/federal_register/code_of ins/ibr_locations.html. his edition of the Code are reference, CMS will publish a rederal Register to announce rotection Association, 1 www.nfpa.org, Care Facilities Code, 2012 just 11, 2011. m amendment (TIA) 12-2 to	E 04	11			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315122	B. WING			C 02/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TELD, LLC		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD VESTFIELD, NJ 07090	<u> </u>	012020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFILE DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 041	issued August 11, 2 (viii) TIA 12-1 to NF 2011. (ix) TIA 12-2 to NF 2012. (x) TIA 12-3 to NFF 2013. (xi) TIA 12-4 to NF 2013. (xiii) NFPA 110, Sta Standby Power Sys TIAs to chapter 7, i This REQUIREME by: Based on documer the presence of the the facility did not h how it will keep the operational during emergency plan pr Director indicated t the facility would ke systems operational order to ensure cor residents and staff	PA 101, issued August 11, PA 101, issued October 30, PA 101, issued October 22, PA 101, issued October 22, andard for Emergency and stems, 2010 edition, including issued August 6, 2009. NT is not met as evidenced Intation review on 02/06/23 in a Maintenance Director (MD), have a written plan or policy for an emergency power system an emergency The ovided by the Maintenance he plan did not address how eep its emergency power all during an emergency in intinuity of meeting the s subsistence needs whether to shelter in place or relocate.	E	041	1) Facility Emergency preparedner plan (EPP) has been reviewed and updated to include plan for loss of generator power and specifically for on the ventilator unit. 2) All residents utilizing a ventilator potential to be affected by the same practice. 3) Facility EPP was reviewed and revised. - All future EPP will utilize county state and or local and or federal mator include plan for loss of generator and how it would affect ventilator unit would affect ventilator unit to include plan for loss of generator and how it would affect ventilator unit to include plan for loss of generator and how it would affect ventilator unit to include plan for loss of generator and how it would affect ventilator unit to include plan for loss of generator and how it would affect ventilator unit to include plan for loss of generator and how it would affect ventilator unit to include plan for loss of generator and how it would affect ventilator unit to include plan for loss of generator and how it would affect ventilator unit to include plan for loss of generator and how it would affect ventilator unit to include plan for loss of generator and how it would affect ventilator unit to include plan for loss of generator and how it would affect ventilator unit to include plan for loss of generator and how it would affect ventilator unit to include plan for loss of generator and how it would affect ventilator unit to include plan for loss of generator and how it would affect ventilator unit to include plan for loss of generator and how it would affect ventilator unit to include plan for loss of generator and how it would affect ventilator unit to include plan for loss of generator and how it would affect ventilator unit to include plan for loss of generator and how it would affect ventilator unit to include plan for loss of generator and how it would affect ventilator unit to include plan for loss of generator and how it would affect ventilator unit to include plan for loss of generator and how it would affect ventilator unit to inclu	r those r have deficit and or aterial power nits. and as ance als to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315122	B. WING			C 02/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IELD, LLC		15	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 615 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD ESTFIELD, NJ 07090	UZ/	10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 041	Continued From pa	ge 8	ΕO	41	for loss of generator power and specifically for those on the ventilat - Findings will be reported to QA committee X 1 year and to facility administrator. 5) Administrator will ensure compand facility is in compliance as of	PI	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	F 0	00	2/28/2023.		
		160907, NJ00160796, 160518, NJ00158684					
	STANDARD SURV	EY: 2/13/23					
	CENSUS: 192						
	SAMPLE SIZE: 41						
	determine compliar Requirements for L Complaint investiga	urvey was Conducted to nce with 42 CFR Part 483, ong Term Care Facilities. ations were also completed Deficiencies were cited for this					
	it was determined t	Survey conducted on 2/13/23, hat effective 1/4/23, the o have been in Immediate					
	Determination of Im	Health sent a Notice of mediate Jeopardy to the or on 1/4/23, including the ly Template.					

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315122	B. WING		02	/13/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IELD, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 000	The Facility failed to -address a new Ex Order 26. 4B1 weeks of the new roommate on slept in their bed. A roommate sustaine according to the extending to the extending to the Ex Ex Order 26. 4B1 The medical record interviews with staff the new NJ Exec. Order 26. 4B1 The faci intiate a formal bed develop a care plan initiate a formal bed develop a care plan. This defor 2 of 4 residents # 98 [Ex Order 26. 4B1] an The faci interventions to add behavior displayed serious and immed well being of all resthem at risk of bein On 2/3/23 the Department of the partment of the	behavior displayed on by a resident who, within by a resident who, within their at 5:07 AM as the roommate is a result of the condition of the	FO					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l · · ·	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315122	B. WING		1	C 13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ELD, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	was identified for Fit During a Standard 3 onsite during that d 2/1/23, 2/2/23, 2/3/2 2/9/23, and comple survey team identifit 1. F600 scope and The IJ began on 1/4 of the IJ on 2/3/23, Plan was received overified the implement on 2/6/23. Resident Rights/Ex CFR(s): 483.10(a) (\$483.10(a) Resident The resident has a self-determination, access to persons a outside the facility, this section. §483.10(a)(1) A fact with respect and digresident in a manner promotes maintenather quality of life, resident during the section of the se	ediate Jeopardy (IJ) situation 600J. Survey, the surveyors were ates of 1/30/23, 1/31/23, 23, 2/6/23, 2/7/23, 2/8/23, ted the survey on 2/13/23, the ed the following: severity (s/s) of J: 4/23. The facility was notified and an acceptable Removal on 2/3/23. The survey team entation of the Removal Plan ercise of Rights 1)(2)(b)(1)(2) At Rights. right to a dignified existence, and communication with and and services inside and including those specified in elitity must treat each resident gnity and care for each er and in an environment that noce or enhancement of his or ecognizing each resident's cility must protect and	F0			2/17/23
		acility must provide equal are regardless of diagnosis,				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315122	B. WING		C 02/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IELD, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090		1012020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	severity of condition must establish and practices regarding provision of service residents regardles §483.10(b) Exercis The resident has the rights as a resident or resident of the U §483.10(b)(1) The resident can exercisinterference, coercifrom the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The free of interference reprisal from the farights and to be sufficient and to be sufficient to be sufficient from the farights and to be sufficient facility documentation facility documentation facility failed to prodignified and respectives evidenced by the council meeting metal facility failed to prodignified and respectives evidenced by the council meeting metal facility failed to prodignified and respectives evidenced by the council meeting metal facility failed to prodignified and respectives evidenced by the council meeting metal facility failed to prodignified and respectives evidenced by the council meeting metal facility failed to prodignified and respectives evidenced by the council meeting metal facility failed to prodignified and respectives evidenced by the council meeting metal facility failed to prodignified and respectives evidenced by the council meeting metal facility failed to prodignified and respectives evidenced by the council meeting metal facility failed to prodignified and respectives evidenced by the council meeting metal facility failed to prodignified and respectives evidenced by the council meeting metal facility failed to prodignified and respectives evidenced by the council meeting metal facility failed to prodignified and respectives evidenced by the council meeting metal facility failed to prodignified and respectives evidenced by the council meeting metal facility failed to prodignified and respective evidenced by the council meeting metal facility failed to prodignified and respective evidenced by the council meeting metal facility failed to prodignified and respective evidence evidence evidence evidence evidence evidenc	n, or payment source. A facility maintain identical policies and a transfer, discharge, and the es under the State plan for all as of payment source. The of Rights. The right to exercise his or her are of the facility and as a citizen divided States. The facility must ensure that the se his or her rights without ion, discrimination, or reprisal are resident has the right to be an exercising his or her poported by the facility in the er rights as required under this er rights as required under this er sonducted during the 2/6/23 deeting and 2 additional artive interviews and review of ion it was determined the vide care and services in a actful manner. The concern	F 5	1. HOW THE CORRECTIVE. WILL BE ACCOMPLISHED FO RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE AFFECTED BY THE PRACTIO Staff were educated on the faci policy on cell phone use. Staff a prohibited from using cell phone resident care areas namely res dayrooms, hallways and with re around residents or resident far 2. HOW THE FACILITY WILL OTHER RESIDENTS HAVING POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTEL SAME DEFICIENT PRACTICE	R THOSE E BEEN E: lity s are es in ident room, esident or mily. IDENTIFY THE D BY THE	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315122	B. WING			C 13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		I	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	the Resident Cour with 5 NJ Exec. Order selected for partic residents stated the department staff in while in resident of they observed a night while standing at the Resident Council spoken with facility concern. The resident Council spoken with facility concern. The residents. The introduced continued. On 2/07/23 at 11:11 the responsible residents. The introduced phone continuing units. On 02/08/23 at 10 the cell phone continuing the cell phone continuing the stated he did in continuing concern. The facility policy other communicate surveyor on 2/9/23 following statements should not be use Employees should staff in the selection of the statements and the statements are statements and the statements and the statements are statements and the statements	D AM, the surveyor conducted noil Facility Task group meeting 26:4-5:1 residents who were ipation by the facility. Five of 5 ney had seen nursing members talking on cell phones are areas. One resident stated urse speaking on a cell phone he medication cart. The President stated they had y administration about the idents stated the problem has 19 AM, the surveyor interviewed presentatives of 2 sampled erviewees requested to remain y stated they have seen staff hones in the hallways of 2 1:46 AM, the surveyor discussed incerns with the Licensed ministrator (LNHA) and the g. The LNHA stated staff was a of 2022 after he received at the resident council meeting. The know it had been a	F 550	All residents had potential to be affected by the practice. 3. WHAT MEASURES WI INTO PLACE OR WHAT SY CHANGES WILL BE MADE THAT THE DEFICIENT PROTECUR: A) Staff will be educated on phone use policy upon hire, as needed. B) Administrator or designer andom audits of resident conservation will be done for with facility Cellphone policy education or disciplinary act Non-compliance. 4. HOW WILL THE FACIL MONITOR ITS CORRECTION TO ENSURE THAT THE DEPRACTICE WILL NOT RECONSURE THAT THE DEPRACTICE WILL NOT RECONSURE WILL NOT RECONSURE THAT THE DEPRACTICE WILL NOT RECONSURE THAT THE DEPART THE DE	LL BE PUT (STEMIC E TO ENSURE ACTICE WILL In the cell Annually and ee will conduct are areas and compliance or and tion taken for ITY VE ACTIONS EFICIENT CUR of Nursing or bliance on cell areas weekly x then monthly x ted to the committee for ns monthly x 3 nonths. e compliance	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315122	B. WING		C 02/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090	02, 10,2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
F 550	Continued From բ	page 13	F 55			
F 600 SS=J		and Neglect	F 60		2/15/23	
	Exploitation The resident has neglect, misappro and exploitation a includes but is no corporal punishmany physical or ch	the right to be free from abuse, opriation of resident property, is defined in this subpart. This it limited to freedom from ent, involuntary seclusion and nemical restraint not required to is medical symptoms.				
	physical abuse, co involuntary seclus	t use verbal, mental, sexual, or orporal punishment, or sion; ENT is not met as evidenced				
	Complaint # NJO Based on observarecords, and othe 2/3/23, it was dete address a new Ex Order 26. 4B1 weeks of the new their roommate or roommate slept in	ation, interview, review of facility repertinent facility documents on ermined that the facility failed to be a resident who, within behavior, [2x Order 26.451] behavior, [2x Order 26.451] behavior, [2x Order 26.451] at 5:07 AM as the at their bed. As a result of the mate sustained the following to the		1. HOW THE CORRECTIVE ACTIVUILL BE ACCOMPLISHED FOR THE RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFECTED BY THE PRACTICE: Resident #190 is no longer in the fact Resident #190 was discharged on 2. HOW THE FACILITY WILL IDENT OTHER RESIDENTS HAVING THE POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY SAME DEFICIENT PRACTICE: All residents have the poten be affected by this deficient practice. 3. WHAT MEASURES WILL BE PUINTO PLACE OR WHAT SYSTEMIC	OSE EN cility; NTIFY THE tial to	

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CLIVIL	13 I OIL MEDICAILE	A MEDICAID SERVICES			<u> </u>	IVID IVO.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	COM	SURVEY PLETED
		315122	B. WING			02/1	C 13/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	UZI	13/2023
NAME OF I	- KOVIDEK OK SOFFEIEK				515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT WESTF	IELD, LLC					
					VESTFIELD, NJ 07090		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF THE PROPORTION OF THE PROPOR	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	Continued From pa	nge 1 <i>1</i>		300			
7 000	Ex Order 26. 4B1	; The resident 16	F	500	CHANGES WILL BE MADE TO ENTHAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE NOT RECUR: A) Last 7 days of Progress notes residents were reviewed and care were updated as needed. B) Nursing and Recreation staff weducated on behavior monitoring.	of all	
	documentation in the uncovered during n	ne medical record or nultiple interviews with staff t showed the new NUEVEC. Order 26 4.5.1			documentation, and care plan initia and will be done during new hire orientation, yearly and as needed.	ition	
	behavior was comm	nunicated across shifts or ility did not initiate a formal			The facility will ensure that any resident/patient with new document		
		g process, develop a care			behavior will have a formal behavior		
		entions for this new NJ Exec. Order 26 4.b.1			documentation monitoring process		
		cient practice was identified for			that a care plan is updated/initiated		
		riewed for abuse, Resident#			D) All residents identified with nev		
	98 Ex Order 26. 4B1 and	Resident # 190 Ex Order 26. 4B1			behaviors will be addressed immed	diately	
		to initiate interventions to			to prevent any resident-to-resident		
		behavior displayed			staff Ex Order 26. 4B1. The team will con		
		posed a serious and			full assessment, and initiate interve		
		the safety and well-being of			to include behavior monitoring, upo	late the	
		placed all residents at risk of			care plan, notify the primary care	lal alaa	
	being Nu Exec. Order 25:40 by a	resident with new behavior. This resulted			physician and the family. This coul include the need for hospitalization		
		opardy (IJ) determination. The			change and discharge if appropriat		
		Home Administrator (LNHA)			change and discharge if appropriat	.с.	
		Nursing (DON) were notified			4. HOW WILL THE FACILITY		
		led with the IJ template on			MONITOR ITS CORRECTIVE ACT		
		. The IJ began on acorder 26.48 at				CIENT	
	5:07 AM when Res	ident # 98 was Ex Order 26. 4B1 while			PRACTICE WILL NOT RECUR		
	sleeping by Reside	nt # 190 and continued until			A) The Director of Nursing or Des	ignee	
		when the facility provided an			will audit/review progress notes du		
	acceptable remova	l plan. The removal plan was			morning meeting Monday through	Friday x	
	verified on-site on 2	2/6/23 during the survey.			three months, then monthly for three		
					months. Any noted behaviors will be		
	The evidence was	as follows:			cross-referenced to ensure behavior	or	

monitoring sheets and care plans are in

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315122	B. WING		02	2/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IELD, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	On 2/1/23, 2/2/23, reviewed the electron Resident # 190 and The EMR of Reside following: An admission recording the EMR of Resident was admitted and the Emresident was admitted to the Emresident was admitted to the Emresident was behavior section in the physical, verbal, or directed at others. The surveyor review resident's day of adwhen the resident was behavior section in the physical, verbal, or directed at others. The surveyor review resident's day of adwhen the resident was behavior document. The surveyor review resident's day of adwhen the resident was behavior document. The surveyor review resident's day of adwhen the resident was admitted to the emergent of the surveyor review resident's day of adwhen the resident was admitted to the emergent of the surveyor review resident's day of adwhen the resident was admitted to the emergent of the surveyor review resident's day of adwhen the resident was admitted to the emergent of the emergent	and 2/3/23, the surveyor onic medical record (EMR) of I Resident #98. ent # 190 revealed the following ent # 190 revealed that the resident scored a entire was conducted. That entire was conducted. The enti	F6	place. B) Director of Nursing or audit CNA documentation monitoring. Any noted behavioring sheets and carplace. Results of these findings to the Administrator at the meetings X3 months then months. 5. Date of Complia Administrator with compliance and facility was as of 2/15/2023.	for behavior naviors will be the behavior re plans are in will be reported monthly QAPI Quarterly X 6 nce; ill ensure	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315122	B. WING			/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IELD, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	the unit where Res resided. The survey that were in the proresident displayed those entries were symptoms of Ex Or because the resident for symptom. The surveyor also snotes, Licensed Prowho was regularly at the 7 AM to 3 PM statement; the entrex Order 26. 4B1	ident # 190 and Resident 98 yor asked about the entries gress notes indicating that the behaviors. The RN/UM said referring to signs and der 26. 4B1 nt was receiving Ex Order 26. 4B1 they were monitoring the	F6	00		
	described the beha one described the land one described the land one described the land one described to 3 to monitor. Effect of 3 to monitor. Effect of the land	Four entries vior as Ex Order 26. 4B1 and behavior as Ex Order 26. 4B1 An additional entry dated read, "Behavior Charting: Mood: Ex Order 26. 4B1 . What was the resident doing ne of the behavior/mood: nallway. Interventions				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315122	B. WING		I	/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IELD, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090		10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	pointed that out to tresident was produced that read: The resident had a that read: Date in revision 10/11/2022 with a focus that repotential to be Ex O [Reference of the resident of the resident of the read: Ex Order 26. 4B1 The and the revision was other care plans to behavior displayed behav	the CRN, who stated that the staff during care. care plan in place with a focus 26. 4B1 aitiated Ex Order 26. 4B1 and 2." There was also a care plan ad, "[Resident # 190] has the order 26. 4B1 and 2." There was also a care plan ad, "[Resident # 190] was Ex Order 26. 4B1 and 2." There was also a care plan ad, "[Resident # 190] was Ex Order 26. 4B1 and 2." The order 26. 4B1 and 2." There were no address the new on 1/4/2023. There were no address the new on 12/7/22 or the new application on 12/7/22 or the new application on 12/7/22 or the new application on 12/12/22. The order date was 26. 4B1 and 27. The order date was 27. 4B1 and 28. The order 26. 4B1 and 28. The order 26. 4B1 and 29. The order 26. 4B1 and 2	Fé	600		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315122	B. WING			C 02/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IELD, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 600	(history of) Ex Order Good. Pt had Number of walking the halls, a Sleep is good. Ene Ex Order 26. 4B1 reported. Staff reported. Staff reported. Staff reported. Staff reported. The control of the co	eports patient's appetite is reports patient's appetite is reports patient's appetite is reports patient's activities at will. rgy is good. No evidence of reports pt with 1 episode of read: Ex Order 26. 4B1 reports any help the patient's reproved, so to ex Order 26. 4B1. 3. Continue rehavior and report any report any rest of ex Order 26. 4B1. 3. Continue to relate the following: Itical Record (EMR) for alled the following: Itical Record (EMR) for alled the following: It dincluded the following: It dincluded the following reference that the resident moved resident moved	F 6	500		

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315122	B. WING			C 02/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TELD, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090	CODE	02/10/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 600	signs, which were [the resident's] prefor transport to progress note date "Writer called JFK report on resident, resident will be kep to Ex Order 26. 4B1 dated content and at 9:2 stretcher. Resident A progress note da "12:00 AM resident and and carrived." A progress note da "12:03 AM. 12:07 A [redacted name] Poparamedic arrived. A progress note da "Supervisor was cate and carrived." NJ Exec. Order 26. 4B1 initiated by the second at NJ Exec. Order 26:4. NJ Exec. NJ Exec. Order 26:4. NJ Exec. NJ Exec. NJ Ex	Ex Order 26. 4B1 and sec. Order 26:4.b.1." A second d 1/4/23 at 2:30 PM read, medical center for status per [hospital employee] the off for Ex Order 26. 4B1 due A readmission note 1 PM "Resident arrived via was admitted from a contact of 1/20/23 at 3:02 AM read: was found we seed at was found was called at M MD informed, 12:15 AM OA informed. 12:15 AM Resident NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 at ded 1/20/23 at 12:27 AM read: the team. NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 placed on the accorder 26:4.b.1 placed on the accorder 26:4.b.1 placed on the accorder 26:4.b.1 at detected. No electronic machine. On the accorder 26:4.b.1 assessed. EMTs arrived	F 6	;00			

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315122	B. WING			l	0
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313122	B. WING	_	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02/	13/2023
	TE CARE AT WESTF	IELD, LLC		1	515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD VESTFIELD, NJ 07090		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		l	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	The surveyor asked asked why the resid secured unit that we stated, "I believe be wandering over on previously resided]. here for security, [Figure 198] [Resident #190] was had any NJ Exec. Order Most of the time, I see resident] was hall. The surveyor askedent #98. The would self-propel in would never start a #98] might say Executed 198.	d about Resident # 190 and dent was moved into the as kept locked. The RN/UM ecause [the resident] was [the unit where the resident [The resident] was moved Resident # 190] was [the unit where the resident as wery quiet [gender], never [26:4.b.]. No [NUCKEC OTHER 26:4.b.]. Saw [Resident #190] [the land walked up and down the asked the RN/UM about RN/UM stated [Resident #98] the hallway. [Resident #98] nything with anyone. [Resident	F	600			
	LPN #1 of the unit with 190 and Resident she was regularly at Resident #98. The about the incident with 190 and 1/3, but where a report from the nuincident. They had the surveyor asked to incidents where Refuse corder 26 4.5.1. LPN #	t # 98 resided. LPN # 1 stated issigned to Resident # 190 and surveyor asked LPN # 1 where Resident # 190 # 98. LPN # 1 stated, "I was in I returned on 1/4, I received urse. I was told there was an to send [Resident # 98] out. If LPN # 1 if, prior to that t # 190, there had been any sident # 190 showed 1 stated, Ex Order 26. 4B1 The N # 1 what Resident # 190 was esponded that [Resident #					

The surveyor asked LPN # 1

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315122	B. WING			C 02/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	FIELD, LLC		151	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD STFIELD, NJ 07090	1 027	10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 21 what Resident # 98 was like. LPN # 1 said,		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	what Resident # 98 Ex Order 26. 4B1 The surveyor aske Resident # 98 spol reiterated, Ex Order surveyor asked if Resident # 190. LF barely in the room and be out of the roanything in the repaltercation prior to showed any On 2/1/23 at 1:12 If the Director of the The surveyor aske moved from the prostated Ex Order 26. The surveyor aske 98. The DMCU staself-propelled arou [Resident # 98] wo residents' rooms hwas NJ Exec. Order asked the DMCU in the progress not on the progress not	d LPN if Resident # 190 and ke to each other. LPN # 1 To 26. 4B1 Resident # 98 spoke to PN # 1 stated, "No, they were together. They would get up from all day. I never got fort that there was any this or that [Resident # 190] The Resident # 190 and the surveyor spoke with the surveyor spoke	Fe	800			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315122	B. WING		I	/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	FIELD, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	residents when the they were being as On 2/1/23 at 1:20 F Certified Nursing A unit where Resider resided. CNA # 1 s the facility for 21 ye sometimes the two assignment. The s ever noticed any residents. CNA # 1	PM, the surveyor spoke with ssistant # 1 (CNA # 1) on the nt # 190 and Resident # 98 tated that she had worked at ears, full-time days, and residents were on her urveyor asked CNA # 1 if she sec. order 26.481 PM, the surveyor interviewed	F6	00		
	MCU on the 3 PM evening prior to the the RN to talk about evening/night. The walks in the hallwade in the hallwade in the hallwade in the hallwade in the lunch, and they [Resident # 190] which was at a lunch, and they [Resident # 190] which is con 2/2/23 at 1:10 FCNA #2, who work from 1/3/23 into 1/4	rse (RN) who worked in the to 11 PM shift on 1/3/23, the e assault. The surveyor asked at how Resident # 190 was that RN stated [Resident # 190] y; I don't have any issue with 90] was ok, they were ok, no reen the two residents. They at a dinner. No issue at all. as never processed in the surveyor spoke with ed the 11 PM to 7 AM shift 4/23. CNA # 2 confirmed that to Resident # 190 and				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		045400				С	
		315122	B. WING			02/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IELD, LLC		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD VESTFIELD, NJ 07090		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	surveyor asked CN 190. CNA # 2 states	A # 2 to talk about Resident #	F	600	,		
		d CNA#2 if scored feared IA#2 stated, Ex Order 26. 4B1					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245422	B. WING			C	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	315122	b. WING	_	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02/	13/2023
	TE CARE AT WESTF	IELD, LLC		1	515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD VESTFIELD, NJ 07090		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	On 2/3/23 at 9:00 ARN/UM from the ur Resident # 98 resident # 98 resident the process would new NUELECCORDET 26 4.51 be would immediately and develop a care staff had discussed 12/7/22 toward a nuexoder 26 4.51 displayed 12/7/22 toward a nuexoder 26 4.51 said to resident's] behavior would have document there were more lasked if they have a monitoring, the UM behavior monitoring already being monitoring already being monitoring the UM behavior monitoring already being	AM, the surveyor spoke with nit where Resident # 190 and ded. The surveyor asked what be if a resident displayed a havior. The RN/UM said they initiate behavior monitoring plan for the behavior. The lawith her the episode of ed by Resident # 190 on curse. She said they called ont # 190] was solved they did. She said we continue monitoring [the r, which they did. She said we ented it in the nurse's notes if episodes. When a process for behavior said they have a process for behavior said they have a process for behavior said they have a process for symptoms of the continue of the said was stored for symptoms of the said was stored for s	F	600			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315122	B. WING	i	02	C 2/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	On 2/6/23 at 10:15 CNA # 2 again and unit. If it was the presidents' doors considered as units if the doors wastated, Ex Order 20	The gain about the practice on the vere kept closed. CNA # 2		600			
	On 2/6/23 at 1:45 LPN # 2, the LPN	PM, the surveyor spoke with who found Resident # 98 in bed and the surveyor asked LPN as a coursed on the surveyor asked LPN as a course on the surveyor asked LPN as a course of the surveyor as a course of the surveyor asked LPN as a course of the surveyor asked LPN as a course of the surveyor as a course of the surveyor as a course of the surveyor as a course					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315122	B. WING			C /13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090		11312023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	The surve heard about the	# 190 toward Resident # 98. Order 26. 4B1 The was open or closed when she ated, Ex Order 26. 4B1 The N # 2 why she had gone into the LPN # 3 said to give ication. The surveyor asked the # 190 displayed Text order 26. 4B1 in that a CNA documented that a CNA documented the resident extends a staff member.	F	600		
	On 2/3/22 at 10:30 facility's policy and Prevention Prograr "reviewed" date of Interpretation and I resident abuse pre "Number 1. read "Fabuse by anyone ir limited to facility staconsultants, volunted.	AM, the surveyor reviewed the procedure titled "Abuse n," with the most recent 1/2023. Under "Policy mplementation-As part of the vention, the administration will: Protect our residents from acluding, but not necessarily				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	E SURVEY MPLETED	
		315122	B. WING		I .	/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TELD, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	friends, visitors, or 4. reads, "Require programs that incluprevention, identific stress managemer physically aggressi On 2/3/23 at 11:30 facility's policy and titled "Behavior Ma Monitoring." Number for early signs of winteraction, frustrat as physical behavior others, verbal, behavior to directed toward others, and not directed toward four under Number care approaches a indicated." The IJ was identified notified of the IJ and on 2/3/23 at 12:23 received the same included the follow Nursing will educate documentation, and new hire orientation recreation staff are monitoring, documentiation, which will needed upon hire. today, 2/3/23, and is completed on 2/6 training will be train their shift. Any residuence in the control of the same included the follow Nursing will be train their shift. Any residuence in the control of the same included upon hire.	any other individual." Number staff training/orientation ade such topics as abuse cation and reporting of abuse, at, and handling verbally or ve resident behavior." AM, the surveyor reviewed the procedure dated 12/12/2022 nagement: Interventions and er 1 read: "Observe patients ithdrawal/decreased social ion, agitation, and anger such or symptoms directed toward avioral symptoms directed other behavioral symptoms dothers." Bullet point number 5 read: "Initiate changes in and update care plan as day at 4:28 PM, which ing: The Assistant Director of the staff on behavior monitoring, and care plan initiation during and seld provided with the IJ template plan initiation during and seld provided with the IJ template plan initiation during and seld provided with the IJ template plan initiation during and seld provided with the IJ template plan initiation during and seld care plan initiation during and seld being educated on behavior entation, and care plan as Education has been initiated all shifts will be captured until it 6/23. Anyone not receiving the ned prior to the beginning of dent with new documented	F 6			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315122	B. WING _		C 02/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IELD, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090	OLI 16/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 600	plan will be initiated new behaviors will I prevent any resider team will conduct a interventions to inclupdate the care pla physician and the fareview the progress during the monthly for the behaviors will be continued the behavior monitor care plan are updatinterventions. The implementation verified by the surventions.	Jupdated. All residents with be addressed immediately to at-to-resident altercation. The full assessment and initiate ude behavior monitoring, n, and notify the primary care amily. The clinical team will a notes Monday through Friday meeting for three months, see months. Any noted coss-referenced to ensure that bring documentation and the red with appropriate	F 60			
	S 483.25(i) Respirate Ex Order 26. 4B1 The facility must en needs respiratory care, consistent with practice, the compressive plan, the resident 483.65 of this straight and 483.65 of this straight and the resident and the resi	tory care, including and Ex Order 26. 4B1 sure that a resident who are, including Ex Order 26. 4B1 , is provided such h professional standards of ehensive person-centered ents' goals and preferences,	F 69	HOW THE CORRECTIVE ACT WILL BE ACCOMPLISHED FOR THE RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BE	HOSE	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315122	B. WING			C 02/13/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I.	<u> </u>	ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	UZ.	10/2020
				15	515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT WESTF	IELD, LLC			/ESTFIELD, NJ 07090		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	Continued From pa	age 29	F6	95			
	handling and storag 1 of 2 residents rev Resident #36. This evidenced by the for 1. On 1/20/23 at 11 Resident #36 who about a year and under to community resident expressed Ex Order 26. 4B1	ge of respiratory equipment for viewed for NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1, deficient practice was ollowing: :00, the surveyor spoke with stated had lived there for sed at Ex Order 26. 4B1 cate with the surveyor. The concerns about her			AFFECTED BY THE PRACTICE The expired Ex Order 26. 4B1 was removed from the room of resident and disposed of. Central supply an areas were checked to ensure date kits comply. 2. HOW THE FACILITY WILL IDE OTHER RESIDENTS HAVING THE POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY SAME DEFICIENT PRACTICE: All residents have the potential to be a by this deficient practice	d alles on ENTIFY E Y THE	
	Resident #36. At 9:30 AM, the surprepare her supplied Clean and Care kithone pair of gloves two hydrogen percone towel two applicators one Ex Order 26. 41 one twill tape one drain sponge four gauze sponge one Ex Order 26. 41 At 9:42 AM, the LP she was ready to put the gauze and conditions and was about to a supplied to the surpression of the surpressio	rveyor observed the LPN es that included, Ex Order 26. 4B1 that contained the following: oxide B1 N confirmed with the surveyor erform the Ex Order 26. 4B1. rveyor observed the LPN pick opened the Ex Order 26. 4B1 dminister Ex Order 26. 4B1.			3. WHAT MEASURES WILL BE INTO PLACE OR WHAT SYSTEM CHANGES WILL BE MADE TO ENTHAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE NOT RECUR A) Licensed nursing some Respiratory staff and central supply educated to check all medications other medication supplies including NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1, for expiration do before use or placed in resident rocurs B) Nursing staff will be educated upon hire, annually and an needed. C) Director of Nursing and or designee will conduct audits weekly weeks then monthly X 3 months of medications and other medical supincluding NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 for expiration dates and discard if expiration dates and discard if expiration control of the property	IC ISURE E WILL taff, / were s and late om. e as y x 4 oplies, or red.	
		veyor asked to speak with the ntified the Ex Order 26. 4B1			TO ENSURE THAT THE DEFICIE! PRACTICE WILL NOT RECUR		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315122	B. WING			02/1	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IELD, LLC		15	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD /ESTFIELD, NJ 07090		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	At 9:49 AM, outside stated she should hate of the Ex Order resident's room. Shex Order 26. 4B1 was 2. On 2/3/23 at 10:12 LPN/Unit Manager observe the stocke At that time the sur one Ex Order 26. 4B expired on 5/31/22. At 10:52 AM, the set the resident's room. The conder 26. 4B1 is a sall items in the Ex Order 26. 4B2 is a sall items in the Ex Order 26. 4B2 is a s	ch was 5/8/22 and confirmed se the expired item. The the resident's room, the LPN have checked the expiration of 26. 481 before entering the ne also stated that expired as no longer sterile. The the surveyor and the entered resident #36's room to ad Ex Order 26. 481 at bedside. The veyor and LPN/UM observed that The the LPN/UM confirmed that the LPN/UM confirmed that the terile technique that required that the expectation was that all items stored and prior to the default of the technique that the expectation was that all items stored and prior to the technique that the expectation was that all items stored and prior to the technique that the expectation was that all items stored and prior to the facility with diagnosis that the expectation was that all items stored and prior to the facility with diagnosis that the expectation was that all items stored and prior to the facility with diagnosis that the expectation was that all items stored and prior to the facility with diagnosis that the expectation was that all items stored and prior to the facility with diagnosis that the expectation was that all items stored and prior to the facility with diagnosis that the expectation was that all items stored and prior to the facility with diagnosis that the expectation was that all items are recent Minimum Data Set the expectation was that all items are recent Minimum Data Set the expectation was that all items are recent Minimum Data Set the expectation was that all items are recent Minimum Data Set the expectation was that all items are recent Minimum Data Set the expectation was that all items are recent Minimum Data Set the expectation was th	F6	95	Director of Nursing and or designe conduct audit of medications and of medical supplies including supplies, for expiration dates and of expired. Weekly x 4 weeks then a X 3 months. Result of audit will be reported to the administrator at the QAPI meeting monthly X 3 months then quarterly months. 5. Administrator will ensure compand facility is in compliance as of 2/17/2023.	other y discard monthly ne x 6	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315122	B. WING			C 02/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IELD, LLC		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD VESTFIELD, NJ 07090	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	A review of the curr revealed physician at every day shift. On 2/8/23 at 10:56 presence of the sur Director of Nursing, Licensed Nursing Habout the concern of dated 5/22 Manager replaced added to change shift, every Monday A review of the facil Ex Order 26. 4B1 12/2022 included: Purpose: This polic effectively clean a part of surrounding area to and maintain paten Overview: 2. Each to spare back up reinsertion. Procedure for Charman at every constant and maintain paten of the part of the part of the procedure for Charman at every day shift.	e Plan included, keep extra at bedside. ent Order Summary Report orders for change and NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 and AM, the surveyor, in the vey team spoke with the Regional Nurses, and the lome Administrator (LNHA) with the expired continued the Unit all items and a new order was exec. Order 26:4.b.1 every night after surveyor inquiry. Ity provided policy, with a reviewed date of y is to instruct how to patient's Ex Order 26: 4B1 and oreduce the risk of infection trach resident should have a at the bedside for emergency night of the new Ex Order 26: 4B1 with	F6	95			
		9, 27.1(a), 29.2(d), 29.4(g) ocedures/Pharmacist/Records b)(1)-(3)	F 7	'55			2/17/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COMPLETED	
		315122	B. WING _		C 02/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090	OLI I SI LOLO
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 755	drugs and biologic them under an agr §483.70(g). The fipersonnel to admit permits, but only use a licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Proceed pharmaceutical set that assure the acceled dispensing, and acceled biologicals) to mee §483.45(b) Service must employ or obtain pharmacist whospharmacist whospharmacist whospharmacist whospharmacist whospharmacist of the protection of the facility. §483.45(b)(2) Estareceipt and disposs sufficient detail to reconciliation; and §483.45(b)(3) Deteorder and that an ais maintained and	y Services rovide routine and emergency als to its residents, or obtain reement described in acility may permit unlicensed nister drugs if State law ander the general supervision of dures. A facility must provide rivices (including procedures curate acquiring, receiving, dministering of all drugs and et the needs of each resident. The facility otain the services of a licensed vides consultation on all vision of pharmacy services in ablishes a system of records of ition of all controlled drugs in enable an accurate ermines that drug records are in account of all controlled drugs periodically reconciled.	F 75	,	
	by: Based on observareview it was deterto ensure a) each pharmacy label aff	ENT is not met as evidenced ation, interview, and record rmined that nursing staff failed prescription medication had a fixed with the resident's name formation; b) medication		1. HOW THE CORRECTIVE ACT WILL BE ACCOMPLISHED FOR T RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BE AFFECTED BY THE PRACTICE A)2 unopened 2 ml. vials of Ondans	HOSE EN

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315122	B. WING	Ī		02/1	3/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02/	15/2025
				15	515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT WESTF	TELD, LLC		W	ESTFIELD, NJ 07090		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Continued From pa	age 33	F 7	'55			
F 755	containers were lal expired biological vinventory for an un #141); d) expired in from active invento observed in 4 of 4 the following. 1. On 02/03/23 at inspected the Jeffer in the presence of #1). The surveyor vials of Ondansetro vials did not have plags. RN #1 stated all probe labeled with the information. RN # placed the unlabeled medication cart. R from the cart. 2. On 02/03/23 at inspected the Jeffer room and medication of the Unit Manage. The surveyor obserpurified protein der ml. opened and un in the pharmacy bo 02/01/23. The UM	beled with the open date; c) an was removed from active sampled resident (Resident nedications were removed by. The deficient practice was nursing units and evidenced by. 1:35 PM the surveyor erson Unit Medication Cart #2 the unit Registered Nurse (RN observed 2 unopened 2 ml. on (Zofran) 4 mg/2 ml. The obarmacy labels or dispensing escription medications should resident name and pharmacy 1 stated she did not know who ed medication in the N #1 removed the medication.	F /	55	(Zofran) 4 mg/2 ml (House stock) veremoved from medication cart and discarded. B)1 Mantoux (tuberculin purified prederivative) Tubersol multidose 1 ml (House Stock) opened and undated was removed from refrigerator and discarded. C)Unopened bottle of Lantus with Pharmacy date of 11/01/2022 for R #141 was removed from Cart 1 and discarded. D) Vitamin D3 10 microgram (mcg) Expiration 9/22; VE 400 international units Expiration 9/22; Zinc 50 mcg Expiration 9/22; Were removed from cart #2 a discarded. E) Basaglar insulin pen that was of and undated with date on the bag 1 was removed and discarded. Facility ordered insulin through our pharmathe resident. F) 2 Lantus insulin pens, without pharmacy label or bag was removed discarded with consent of resident. G) 2 bottles of Hurinsulins without label and opened divial in the refrigerator all discarded. H) Facility did order insulin through pharmacy for the resident.	esident /itamin (IU) ed and pen /27 ty acy for ed and of mulin R ated were	
		21 AM, the surveyor began the on- controlled portion of			2. HOW THE FACILITY WILL IDE OTHER RESIDENTS HAVING THE POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY	=	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315122	B. WING			l	3/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				1	515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT WESTF	IELD, LLC			WESTFIELD, NJ 07090		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Continued From pa	age 34	F 7	'55			
	Hamilton Cart One	in the presence of Licensed			SAME DEFICIENT PRACTICE: AI	ı	
		N #1. The surveyor and LPN			residents have the potential to be a		
		pired, unopened bottle of			by this deficient practice		
		nilliliter (ml; a medication used			by the denoisin presses		
		d sugar levels in the blood)					
		beled date of 11/1/22 for			3. WHAT MEASURES WILL BE F	PUT	
		nt #141's name. LPN #1			INTO PLACE OR WHAT SYSTEM		
		was not broken on the bottle.			CHANGES WILL BE MADE TO EN		
					THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE		
	At that time, the su	rveyor and LPN #1 reviewed			NOT RECUR		
		e that had a cautionary label,					
		pened". Further review of the			A) Licensed nursing staff were edu	cated,	
		vealed the "date opened" label			and education will be done upon hi		
	was left blank. The	resident's label revealed the		annually and as needed. The education			
	pharmacy dispense	e date of 11/1/22. LPN #1	provided includes the information that			nat	
	stated the Lantus b	ottle should have been			resident prescription medication me	ust	
	refrigerated until its	intended use because			have pharmacy label with resident	name.	
	unopened Lantus a	t room temperature must be			Medication container labels or mult		
	discarded after 28 f	to 30 days. LPN #1 stated, the			vials consist of the open date and a	re	
		the cart for 90 days and if			stored in the original packaging,		
		the expiration date, the			containers, or dispensing system in		
		not have been effective to lower			they were received. Expired, discor		
	the Unsampled Res	sident's blood sugar level.			medications and biologics are to be		
					removed from medication cart or st	orage	
		nufacturer's specifications for			areas and disposed of as per state		
		on 16.2 Storage reflected,			guidelines. Medications are to be s		
		tus in a refrigerator between 36			appropriate temperature in accorda	ince	
		t (F) and 46 degrees F (2			with pharmacy and manufacturers		
		and 8 degrees C)"10 ml			recommendation.		
		not in-use (unopened) stored in			B) Unit manager or designees will o		
		(up to 86 degrees F) are in			medication carts, medication refriga and storage rooms for undated or e		
	date for 28 days.				meds and proper storage of medical		
	1 At 2:17 DM that	surveyor began the inspection			daily.	ations,	
		surveyor began the inspection mestead Cart 2, in the			ually.		
		2 and observed the following			4. HOW WILL THE FACILITY		
	items:	2 and observed the following			MONITOR ITS CORRECTIVE ACT	IONS	
		rogram (mcg) expired 9/22			TO ENSURE THAT THE DEFICIENT		
		rnational units (IU) expired			PRACTICE WILL NOT RECUR	*1	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315122	B. WING _			13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	medications should the active inventor residents who could benefit of the medication would benefit of the medication cart should have all medication cart presence of LPN was one Basaglar undated. The date was 1/27. LPN # 3 being used. Accorspecifications one should be discard still insulin left in the second cart # presence of LPN were two Lantus in had a resident's ladate, 1/30/23, writh the second insulin last name and firs marker and no dalabel or bag to hol came over to the cresident ordered this unin pens and gwhen they were dethrough a mail ordered the second insulin pens and gwhen they were dethrough a mail ordered the second insulin pens and gwhen they were dethrough a mail ordered the second insulin pens and gwhen they were dethrough a mail ordered the second insulin pens and gwhen they were dethrough a mail ordered the second insulin pens and gwhen they were dethrough a mail ordered the second insulin pens and gwhen they were dethrough a mail ordered the second insulin pens and gwhen they were dethrough a mail ordered the second insulin pens and gwhen they were dethrough a mail ordered the second insulin pens and gwhen they were dethrough a mail ordered the second insulin pens and gwhen they were dethrough a mail ordered the second insulin pens and gwhen they were dethrough a mail ordered the second insulin pens and gwhen they were dethrough a mail ordered the second insulin pens and gwhen they were dethrough a mail ordered the second insulin pens and gwhen they were the second insulin pens and gwhen they were the second insulin pens and graph the second insulin pens	red 10/22 #2 stated that expired Id not have been present with ry. LPN #2 also stated "the Id have received the expired not receive the full effect or full lication". The regular nurse on ave frequently checked to tions were in-date. :29 PM the surveyor inspected 2 on the Washington Unit in the #3. Inside of the cart there insulin pen that was open and e on the bag holding the pen 8 confirmed that the pen was reding to manufacturer e open Basaglar insulin pensed after 28 days, even if there is	F 75	Unit Manager or designee or refrigerator, storage room frexpired, and unlabeled med proper storage of medication then monthly x 3 Months. Results will be reported to the Nursing and the Administration monthly QAPI meeting x 3 in Quarterly x 6 months. 5. Administrator will ensurand facility is in compliance 2/17/2023	or undated, dications and ons weekly x 4 the Director of tor at the months then re compliance	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	RIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	COMPLETED		
		315122	B. WING			/13/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090		10/2323		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 755	pens from an outs costed less than g pharmacy. Accord specifications once should be discarde first use. 7. On 2/3/23 at 1:5 the medication refunit in the present refrigerator there with the was open and in a bag and had rit. LPN # 3 confirm the cart and it show on it. Additionally,	age 36 ide pharmacy because it etting it from the facility's ing to manufacturer e open Lantus insulin pens ed after 28 days following the 55 PM the surveyor inspected rigerator on the Washington se of LPN # 3. Inside of the was a vial of Humulin R insulin I dated 2/3/23. The vial was not no pharmacy label attached to ned that it should have been in uld have had a pharmacy label there was one unopened vial lin with no pharmacy label	F7	55				
	presence of the surpresence of Nursing the Licensed Nursing the Licensed Nursing (LNHA) about the stated education of the medication storage reviewed Policy: The facility Storage reviewed Policy: The facility biologicals in a saft 1. Medications and the packaging, consystems in which to 5. Expired, discontinuedications will be	provided policy, Medication 11/22 included: shall store all medications and fe, secure, and orderly manner. d biologicals shall be stored in ntainers, or other dispensing						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED
		315122	B. WING		I	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IELD, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	6. Medications will I	be stored are the appropriate ordance with pharmacy and	F7	55		
F 759 SS=D	Free of Medication); 29.4 (a)8, (b)2, (f) (g) Error Rts 5 Prcnt or More)	F7	59		2/17/23
	§483.45(f) Medicati The facility must en					
	percent or greater; This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review, it was deter ensure that all med without error of 5% medication observed medications to six ropportunities, and the which resulted in a This deficient practive residents, that was nurses. This deficient practive following: On 2/7/23 at 8:47 A Certified Nurse Ass Licensed Practical was in percentage.	cation error rates are not 5 NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and record mined that the facility failed to ications were administered or more. During the ation conducted on 2/9/23, the four nurses administer residents. There were 29 two errors were observed medication error rate of 6.9%. ice was identified for one of six administered by one of four ice was evidenced by the tistant (CNA) inform the Nurse (LPN) that Resident #47 to veyor observed the LPN		1. HOW THE CORRECTIVE WILL BE ACCOMPLISHED RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAMPER AFFECTED BY THE PRACE Resident # 47 was assessed adverse effects were noted. Notified of the medication entermost of the medication of the medication of the medication. The LPN who at the medication as prescribed. It was educated on administer medications as prescribed. It nursing staff were educated medication administration. 2. HOW THE FACILITY WOTHER RESIDENTS HAVING POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECT SAME DEFICIENT PRACTICAL TO SET TO THE PRACTICAL T	FOR THOSE AVE BEEN TICE d, and no The MD was ror concerning re were no administered as indicated ring Licensed on VILL IDENTIFY NG THE TED BY THE ICE	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BOILD	A. BOILDING		l c l		
		315122	B. WING	WING			02/13/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
COMPLE	TE CARE AT WEST	HELD I.I.C		1	515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD			
COMPLE	TE CARE AT WESTF	TELD, LLC		٧	VESTFIELD, NJ 07090			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	prepare medication medications include Ex Order 26. 4B1 At 9:31 AM, the su administer the med LPN also stated the At that time, the LP observed any meal At 9:38 AM, the LP administer the order the CNA had not re Resident #47's medocumented on the Administration Recommendation Recommendatio	ns for Resident #47. The ed the following: , 1 tablet irveyor observed the LPN dications to Resident #47. The eresident was resident #47. The eresident was resident was resident was resident was resident was resident was resident was unable to er for resident was unable to er for resident was not electronic Medication for delectronic Medication for de	F 7	759	3. WHAT MEASURES WILL BE FINTO PLACE OR WHAT SYSTEMICHANGES WILL BE MADE TO ENTHAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE NOT RECUR a))Licensed nursing staff are educated medication administration, administration in a safe and timely mand following orders as prescribed or wand following all precautionary recommendations for each medicated b)Licensed nursing staff will have competency on medication administration processed nursing staff will have competency on medication administration record daily that it was administration and follow up with nurses as needed successed and timely manner, as prescribed and follow up with nurses as needed successed and timely manner, as prescribed will complete 2 random medication administration evaluation that it was administration evaluation that it was administered in a safe and timely mas prescribed weekly x 4 weeks the medication administration evaluation monthly x 3 months. The result will be reported to the Diof Nursing and Administrator at the meeting monthly x 3 months. The result will be reported to the Diof Nursing and Administrator at the meeting monthly x 3 months then quarterly x 6 months. 5. Administrator will ensure compand facility is in compliance as of	c ISURE E WILL ated on tering nner, ritten tion. Stration Unit of in a ced ed. TIONS NT signee an anner, en 2 on rector QAPI		
		I intake for Resident #47. The surveyor that Resident #47 ate			and facility is in compliance as of 2/17/2023			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315122	B. WING			C /13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	FIELD, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	According to the act was admitted to the included, encounted Areview of the Ordorders that include Ex Order 26. 4B1 give Ex Order 26. 4B1 give 1 tablet via Ex Order 26. 4B1 During a follow up PM, the surveyor a #47's eMAR for Ex stated, she should Ex Order 26. 4B1 at	thich was delivered sometime and 8:00 AM. Idmission record, Resident #47 be facility with diagnosis that er for attention to Ex Order 26. 4B1 Idea Summary report reflected d:	F 7	759		
		the cautionary label on the ottle which reflected, Take this efore a meal				

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315122	B. WING			C 02/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IELD, LLC		15	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD /ESTFIELD, NJ 07090	v ₂ ,	10,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	manufacturer species of the LPN confirmed administered prior indicated. The LPN both medications a ineffectiveness. On 2/8/23 at 10:56 presence of the sur Director of Nursing the Licensed Nursing (LNHA) about the a stated education was for medication admicationary after sur A review if the facili Administering Medication was prescribed. Policy Statement, Madministered in a sprescribed. Policy Interpretation 2. Medications must accordance with the required time frame 3. Medications must (1) hour of their prescribed.	rveyor and LPN reviewed the ification label attached to the The administration instruction er 10 to 60 minutes prior to . If both medications were not to eating and drinking as acknowledged that giving to the wrong time resulted in its acknowledged that giving to the wrong time resulted in its acknowledged that giving the wrong time resulted in its acknowledged that giving the wrong time resulted in its acknowledged that giving the wrong time resulted in its acknowledged that giving the wrong time resulted in the provided golden. The DON as being given to the nurses inistration and medication received policy, cation updated 10/22 Medications shall be afe and timely manner, and as an and Implementation at be administered in the orders, including any	F 7	759			
F 880 SS=E	N.J.A.C. 8:39-29.2 Infection Prevention	• •	F8	880			3/15/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315122	B. WING		I	/13/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IELD, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	CFR(s): 483.80(a)(§483.80 Infection of The facility must estinfection prevention designed to provide comfortable environdevelopment and tradiseases and infection program. The facility must estand control program a minimum, the following services of the providing services of the staff, volunteers, viproviding services of the staff, volunteers, viprovi	Control stablish and maintain an and control program a a safe, sanitary and anment and to help prevent the ransmission of communicable tions. In prevention and control stablish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements: In the for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual diupon the facility assessmenting to §483.70(e) and following standards; I the standards, policies, and program, which must include, so: I the standards of the standards		80				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315122	B. WING _		02/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IELD, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION	
F 880	resident; including I (A) The type and di depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement t least restrictive pos- circumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit emplor disease or infected contact with resider contact will transmi (vi)The hand hygier by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A sys- identified under the corrective actions to §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must har transport linens so infection. §483.80(f) Annual r The facility will conce IPCP and update the This REQUIREMEN by: Complaint NJ# 00 Based on observation review, it was deter follow appropriate r control the spread of properly wear person	but not limited to: uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the esible for the resident under the ces under which the facility oyees with a communicable skin lesions from direct ints or their food, if direct the disease; and ne procedures to be followed direct resident contact. Stem for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the aken by the facility. Indle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of review. duct an annual review of its neir program, as necessary. NT is not met as evidenced	F 88	Brief Narrative Description of Ever (include time line if available): Deficient practices for Infection conspecifically relating to personal procequipment was noted by survey the 4 staff members including Social V 2 food service workers and a CNA HOW THE CORRECTIVE ACTION BE ACCOMPLISHED FOR THOSE RESIDENTS FOLIND TO HAVE RESIDENTS FOLIND TO HA	ntrol, otective am for Vorker, N WILL E	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315122	B. WING	B. WING		02/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TE CARE AT WESTF	IELD, LLC	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTEIELD, N.J. 07090				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	On 1/30/23 at 11:00 the facility's Social the receptionist with her nose or mouth a resident's present in 11:05 AM, the surve stated that she sho N95 mask over her and in all resident at At 11:15 AM, during presence of the Acc surveyor observed with masks on that The AM stated that a mask completely mouth. At 12:05 PM, the surveyor observed with masks on that The AM stated that a mask completely mouth. At 12:05 PM, the surveyor interviewe was having assistant (the surgical mask of conversation with better that room. The CN/her mask still off of surveyor interviewe was having difficultibeen wearing the famouth. On 2/01/23 at 12:20 the facility's Infection that the facility policing mask covering their Review of the facility policing the facility of the facility policing the facility of the facility policing the facility of the facility of the facility policing the facility of the	O AM, the surveyor observed Worker (SW) in the foyer near in her N95 mask not covering and there were three in the foyer at this time. At eyor interviewed the SW, who all have been wearing the mose and mouth in the foyer areas. If the kitchen tour, in the count Manager (AM), the two Food Service Workers were not covering their noses. all the staff should be wearing covering their nose and Inveyor observed a Certified CNA) in a resident's room with off of her nose and had a oth residents who resided in A walked out of the room with her nose. At 12:10 PM, the did the CNA who stated that she by breathing but should have ace mask over her nose and O PM, the surveyor interviewed in Preventionist, who stated by its that staff should wear a rinose and mouth. Cy's policy titled "Use of a Equipment Utilized by 2022, revealed that in a minimal personal protective in the room in the protective in the protection in the protective in the protection in the prote	F8	880	AFFECTED BY THE PRACTICE On 1/30/23 Employees SW, AM for service workers, and CNA were edit on and why face mask must worn to prevent transmission of a walk through and observation of employees was done to ensure that employees are wearing face masks correctly. HOW THE FACILITY WILL IDENTIOTHER RESIDENTS HAVING THE POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY SAME DEFICIENT PRACTICE All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Root Causes and Contributing Fact A Root Cause Analysis has been conducted by the Infection Preventiwith the assistance of the facility Quasurance and Performance Improvement committee and the fact Governing body. Certified Nursing Assistant, Social wand the food service workers that widentified by Department of Health steam on January 30, 2023 for deficing practice relating to personal Protect equipment, have been disciplined a 1:1 education of facility mask wear policy was completed. Review of facility education and auditional conducted by facility management team and Root cause of this deficite practice can be attributed to 1) A lafollow through by Social worker, 2 from the service workers and CNA on education of staff on PPE policy and procedures for PPE use 2) an insufficiency and procedures for PPE use 2 and insufficiency and proce	ucated ust be us 20.481 cother t s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	JLTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315122	B. WING	B. WING			C 02/13/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		'	ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02/1	3/2023	
00MB/ 5	TE 04 DE 4T W/F0T			15	15 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD			
COMPLE	TE CARE AT WEST	-IELD, LLC		W	ESTFIELD, NJ 07090			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 880	Continued From pa		F8	880	procedures 3) Insufficient amount of frontline auditing of employees and spot education of facility policy for Fuse and follow up education and disciplinary action if and when a depractice is identified. Team members including but was r limited to Asher Jacobs, LNHA, Administrator Connie Opoku, RN, Director of Nur Dr Joseph Schulman, Medical Direction Gibril Sandy, RN,ADON/ Nurse Education Schalingue Williams, LPN, Infection Preventionist; Rachel Thomas, Housekeeping Supervisor; Regina Chatman, Unit Manager; Sylvan Staunit Manager; Jonathan Gutierrez, Manager; Monina Abella, RN Super Ernest Kumi, RN Supervisor; Audre Williams, CNA – Staffing Coordinat William Roberts, Porter, Tamika Pac CNA, Sherley Cantave, RN Supervisor, Bent Davidowitz, Regional Director of Operations, Bal Grewal, VP of clinic services. Corrective Action Plans For each root cause identified, enteror cause from causing another harmful event. There can be more fone action plan for each root cause Some action plans may be short-teinterventions which can be accomp quickly and some action plans required in the root cause of the root cause of the root cause of the root cause of the root cause from causing another harmful event. There can be more fone action plan for each root cause Some action plans may be short-teinterventions which can be accomp quickly and some action plans required in the root cause of th	on the PPE ficient not r; rsing; ctor; ucator; uples, Unit rvisor; ey or; arrot, isor, zy cal er the prevent er than e. rm olished uire ps. For vidual		

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315122	B. WING _		I	C 02/13/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	I UZI	13/2023	
				1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD			
COMPLE	TE CARE AT WEST	FIELD, LLC		WESTFIELD, NJ 07090			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	Continued From pa	age 45	F 88	action and the time frame for contact A) Root Cause: A lack of follow through by Soci 2 food service workers and CN/education provided related to far and procedures for PPE use. Corrective Action/s: Disciplinary action and follow up Education provided on facility procedures for mask wearing. Responsible individual: Director of Nursing, Food service Administrator, Infection Prevent Administrator, Infection Prevent B) Root Cause: an insufficient education of state policy and procedures Corrective Action/s: A)Facility staff will be reeducated facility mask wearing policy B) the following education will be as per the Directed Plan of Corrective Action Prevention Service - Module 1 - Inferevention & Control Program to provided to Topline staff and Infereventionist ii)CDC COVID-19 Prevention M for Front Line Long-Term Care COVID-19 Out! Provided To Front Correction Service staff. iii)CDC COVID-19 Prevention M for Front Line Long-Term Care COVID-19 Out! Provided To Front Correction Service staff. iii)CDC COVID-19 Prevention M for Front Line Long-Term Care COVID-19 Prevention M for Front Line Long-	al worker, A on acility policy 1:1 colicy and ee Director, cionist ff on PPE ed on ee provided rection ntionist fection o be ection eessages Staff: Keep ontline staff ood Messages		

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315122	B. WING				C 02/13/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS	, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	UZI	13/2023	
001101		WELD 110		1515 LAMBERTS	MILL ROAD			
COMPLE	ETE CARE AT WESTF	TELD, LLC		WESTFIELD, N.	J 07090			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CO	DER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From pa	age 46	F	PPE Correct Provided to work staff and iv) Nursing Haraining Corporated to and infection v) Nursing Haraining Corporated to and infection vi) Nursing Haraining Corporated to and infection vi) Nursing Haraining Corporated Haraining Corporated Haraining Corporated Haraining Corporated Haraining Corporated Haraining Corrective Administrated Haraining Corrective Administrated Haraining Corrective Administrated Haraining Proper massion and is being employees and is being employees.	- Principles of Transmis autions to all staff include and infection prevention in individual: Nursing eventionist or example and on the spot education of the spot education of disciplinary action if cient practice is identified audition in the spot indisciplinary action if cient practice is identified audition in the spot education in the spot educat	ionist reaks e staff onist nciples e staff tionist sion ding onist sion of w up and ed e will ts for stituted s, then aly for 4 aring of he		

C C	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315122 B. WING 02/13/2	02/13/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090	.02.0	
	(X5) MPLETION DATE	
F 880 Continued From page 47 F 880 The infection Preventionist or Designate will present the findings of the audits to the administrator at the QAPI committee meeting X 6 months. Responsible individual: Director Of Nursing Infection Preventionist Facility is in compliance with F880 and with the DPOC as of 3/15/2023		

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					SURVEY LETED	
			7. BOILDING.		С	
		062013	B. WING			3/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT WESTF	IELD. LLC	IBERTS MIL LD, NJ 0709			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
S 560	standards in the Ne 8:39, standards for Facilities. The facili Correction, includin deficieny and ensur implemented. Failu result in enforceme the provisions of the Code, Title 8, chapt licensure regulation 8:39-5.1(a) Mandat (a) The facility shall	re to correct deficiencies may nt action in accordance with e New Jersey Administrative ter 43E, enforcement of is. ory Access to Care comply with applicable	S 560			2/28/23
	(a) The facility shall comply with applicable Federal, State, and local laws, rules, and regulations. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Complaint #NJ00158684 Based on observation, interview, and review of pertinent facility documentation, it was determined the facility failed to maintain the required minimum direct care staff-to-resident ratios as mandated by the State of New Jersey. This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: Reference: NJ State requirement, CHAPTER 112. An Act concerning staffing requirements for nursing homes and supplementing Title 30 of the Revised Statutes. Be It Enacted by the Senate and General Assembly of the State of New Jersey: C.30:13-18			1) a) Center staffing ratios as recondinator and all Nurse manage supervisors to match ratios of 1:8 shift; 1:10 on evening shift and 1:1 night shift b) Center staffing schedule ratios developed, reviewed and posted to weeks prior to utilization to comply required staffing ratios. c) Administrator, DON and Staffing Coordinator meet every morning to over daily staffing sheets and look at copies of projected schedule of two weeks to ensure required staffing ratios. d) DON, Administrator and staffing	affing ars and on day 14 on are wo / with g o go ahead the next fing	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Electronically Signed

TITLE

(X6) DATE 03/01/23

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND FLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWBER.	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		062013	B. WING		C 02/13/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT WESTF	IELD. LLC	BERTS MIL			
(VA) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON (X5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE	
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 1	S 560			
	effective 2/1/21.	equirements for nursing homes		coordinator meet weekly to review week master schedule to ensure falses staff that meets the needs.		
	requirements as ma every nursing home P.L.1976, c.120 (C. to P.L.1971, c.136 (maintain the followi-to-resident ratios: (1) one certified residents for the date (2) one direct coresidents for the every fewer than half of a certified nurse aide shall be signed in to aide and shall perform (3) one direct coresidents for the nigdirect care staff me certified nurse aide aide duties b. Upon any expant the nursing home, to	care staff member to every 10 ening shift, provided that no ll staff members shall be s, and each staff member o work as a certified nurse orm certified nurse aide duties, care staff member to every 14 ght shift, provided that each ember shall sign in to work as a and perform certified nurse ension of resident census by the nursing home shall be		2) All residents have potential to affected by the same deficit practic 3) a) If staffing deficits on master schedule are identified, Center will communicate all unfilled shifts to it staff for coverage. b) Center will continue external recruitment efforts to fill open posi and review and revise as necessa c) Center will maintain multiple c with staffing agencies to meet requistaffing ratios and review as neces d) Center will continue to offer bostructure to incentivize staff to fill sineeded and revise as necessary. e) Center will continue to make e retain staff by way of employee engagement events. 4) a) Center Staffing Coordinator review projected census and staffit to assure staffing compliance. b) Administrator, DON, and Staff Coordinator will continue to meet of go over projected staffing to assur required staff ratios. c) If ratios are projected to not be	ce. estaffing n-house tions ry contacts uired esary onus hifts if fforts to will ng ratio ling daily to ee e met,	
	exempt from any in ratios for a period of the date of the expa	crease in direct care staffing of nine consecutive shifts from ansion of the resident census.		Center will post openings for in-ho as well as contact contracted ager maintain staffing compliance. d) DON/Staffing Coordinator will	use staff acies to conduct	
	staffing ratios shall place.	tion of minimum direct care be carried to the hundredth attion of the ratios listed in		daily staffing audits for two weeks bi-weekly for two months. e) Results of the audits will be pr to the monthly QAPI meetings for and revision as deemed appropria	esented review	
		s section results in other than		5) Interventions for compliance		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		062013		B. WING		02/1	3/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IFID II C		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE L ROAD		
COMPLE	ETE CARE AT WESTF	ELD, LLC	WESTFIE	LD, NJ 0709	90		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORM	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 2		S 560			
	a whole number of certified nurse aide required direct care rounded to the next	direct care staff, incles, for a shift, the nuntestaff members shalt higher whole numbers arried to the hundre	nber of I be er when		S560 are in place as of 2/28/2023 Administrator to monitor staffing pages what happened and pre via no listed above for ongoing compliant	oost to neasures	
		tions shall be based the day in which the					
	d. Nothing in this section shall be construed to affect any minimum staffing requirements for nursing homes as may be required by the Commissioner of Health for staff other than direct care staff, including certified nurse aides, or to restrict the ability of a nursing home to increase staffing levels, at any time, beyond the established minimum						
	A review of "New Jersey Department of Health Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Report" for the weeks of 1/15/23 and 1/22/23 for the 2/13/23 standard survey revealed the following.						
		icient in CNA staffing I4 day shifts as follo					
	on the day shift, red -01/16/23 had on the day shift, red -01/17/23 had on the day shift, red -01/18/23 had on the day shift, red on the day shift, red on the day shift, red	ad 19 CNAs for 194 juired 24 CNAs. ad 21 CNAs for 194 juired 24 CNAs. ad 23 CNAs for 194 juired 24 CNAs. ad 20 CNAs for 200	residents residents residents residents				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. BUILDING:			
	062013	B. WING		02/1	; 3/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIE	FLD. LLC	BERTS MILI LD, NJ 0709			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY I	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
on the day shift, requently on 2/13/23 at 2:15 pthe Director of Nursie Home Administrator	uired 25 CNAs. ad 16 CNAs for 193 residents uired 24 CNAs. ad 18 CNAs for 190 residents uired 24 CNAs. ad 21 CNAs for 190 residents uired 24 CNAs. ad 20 CNAs for 190 residents uired 24 CNAs. ad 18 CNAs for 190 residents uired 24 CNAs. ad 18 CNAs for 190 residents uired 24 CNAs. ad 21 CNAs for 195 residents uired 24 CNAs. ad 21 CNAs for 195 residents uired 24 CNAs. ad 16 CNAs for 194 residents uired 24 CNAs. ad 17 CNAs for 193 residents	S 560			

	POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT								
	R / SUPPLIER CATION NUMBE		STRUCTIO	N				DATE (OF REVISIT
	FACILITY	Y1 D. Willig			STREET ADDRESS, C	CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE	0/21/2	023 _{Y3}
COMPLE	ETE CARE AT	WESTFIELD, LLC	1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090						
program, corrected provision	, to show those d and the date	d by a qualified State sue deficiencies previously such corrective action with dentification prefix of .	reported ovas accom	on the CMS-2567 plished. Each d	7, Statement of Defici eficiency should be fu	encies and Illy identifie	Plan of Correct d using either th	ion, that ne regul	have been ation or LSC
ITEN	М	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y 5
ID Prefix	E0001	Correction	ID Prefix	E0015	Correction	ID Prefix	E0041		Correction
Reg. #	483.73	Completed	Reg. #	483.73(b)(1)	Completed	Reg. #	483.73(e)		Completed
LSC		02/28/2023	LSC		02/28/2023	LSC			02/28/2023
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			LSC		Completed	LSC			Completed
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC			
REVIEWE STATE AC		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATU	RE OF SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	ED BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 2/13/2023				CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?					

2/13/2023

YES NO

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

THO TIBELLY COLL ELERT CENT	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building			DATE OF REVI	SIT
315122 _{Y1}	B. Wing		Y2	3/21/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
COMPLETE CARE AT WESTF	IELD, LLC	1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD			
		WESTFIELD, NJ 07090			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEM Y4	DATE Y5	ITEM Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4		DATE Y5
ID Prefix F0550 483.10(a)(1)(2)(b)(1	Correction (2) Completed	ID Prefix Reg. #	F0600 483.12(a)(1)	Correction	ID Prefix Reg. #	F0880 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)	Correction
LSC	02/17/2023	LSC		02/15/2023	LSC		03/15/2023
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. # LSC		Completed
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#		Completed
LSC		LSC		_	LSC		-
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#		Completed
LSC		LSC		_	LSC		-
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. # LSC	Completed	Reg. # LSC		Completed	Reg. # LSC		Completed
	EVIEWED BY NITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE O	F SURVEYOR		DATE	
	EVIEWED BY NITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY CO 2/13/2023	CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?					s 🗆 NO	

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

Page 1 of 1

EVENT ID:

2EPP12

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

315122 y ₁ B. Wing y ₂ 3/21/202	_
72 V1 5	3 _{Y3}
NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD	
WESTFIELD, NJ 07090	

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4		DATE Y5
ID Prefix	F0550	Correction	ID Prefix	F0600	Correction	ID Prefix	F0695	Correction
Reg. #	483.10(a)(1)(2)(b)	(1)(2) Completed	Reg. #	483.12(a)(1)	Completed	Reg. #	483.25(i)	Completed
LSC		02/17/2023	LSC		02/15/2023	LSC		02/17/2023
ID Prefix	F0755	Correction	ID Prefix	F0759	Correction	ID Prefix	F0880	Correction
	483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3	3)		483.45(f)(1)			483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)	_
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		02/17/2023	LSC		02/17/2023	LSC		03/15/2023
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		_
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		_
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		_
REVIEWI STATE A		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATU	IRE OF SURVEYOR		DATE	
REVIEW CMS RO		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 2/13/2023			CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? YES NO					

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

New Jersey Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE :	
				A. BOILDING.		R-	C
		062013		B. WING			1/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Si	TREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT WESTF	ELD. LLC		IBERTS MIL LD, NJ 0709			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FUL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATIO		PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE
{S 000}	Initial Comments			{S 000}			
	verify the POC rega	s conducted on 3/21/20 ording the 2/13/2023 The facility was not in)23 to				
{S 560}	8:39-5.1(a) Mandat	ory Access to Care		{S 560}			3/31/23
		comply with applicable local laws, rules, and					
	by: Based on observation pertinent facility dood determined the facion required minimum of ratios as mandated. This deficient practiful following: Reference: NJ State 112. An Act concern nursing homes and Revised Statutes. Be It Enacted by Assembly of the State Minimum staffing reference 2/1/21. 1. a. Notwithstate requirements as man every nursing home P.L.1976, c.120 (C. to P.L.1971, c.136 (C. to P.L.1971,	on, interview, and reviewmentation, it was lity failed to maintain the direct care staff-to-resid by the State of New Jece was evidenced by the erequirement, CHAPTE supplementing Title 30 or the Senate and Generate of New Jersey: C.30 or licensed pure as defined in section 2 30:13-2) or licensed pur (C.26:2H-1 et seq.) shang minimum direct care	w of elent rsey. ne ER nts for of the al 0:13-18 homes v, c of rsuant ll		1) a) Center staffing ratios as rec NJDOH were communicated to stress coordinator and all Nurse manage supervisors to match ratios of 1:8 shift; 1:10 on evening shift and 1:1 night shift b) Center staffing schedule ratios developed, reviewed and posted tweeks prior to utilization to comply required staffing ratios. c) Administrator, DON and Staffing Coordinator meet every morning to over daily staffing sheets and look at copies of projected schedule of two weeks to ensure required stafratios. d) DON, Administrator and staffing coordinator meet weekly to review week master schedule to ensure fhas staff that meets the needs. 2) All residents have potential to affected by the same deficit practicals. a) If staffing deficits on master.	affing ers and on day 14 on are wo / with g o go ahead the next fing fing the 4 facility be ce.	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE 04/03/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 , ,		(X3) DATE S COMPL		
			A. BOILDING.		 R-0	_
		062013	B. WING		03/21/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT WESTF	IELD. LLC	BERTS MIL			
		WESTFIE	LD, NJ 0709			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROID DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{S 560}	Continued From pa	ge 1	{S 560}			
{\$ 560}	-to-resident ratios: (1) one certified residents for the date of the evidence than half of a certified nurse aide shall be signed in to aide and shall perform and (3) one direct oresidents for the night direct care staff me certified nurse aide aide duties b. Upon any expant the nursing home, the exempt from any in ratios for a period of the date of the expansion of the date of the expansion	d nurse aide to every eight y shift are staff member to every 10 ening shift, provided that no ll staff members shall be s, and each staff member o work as a certified nurse orm certified nurse aide duties, are staff member to every 14 ght shift, provided that each mber shall sign in to work as a and perform certified nurse on the crease in direct care staffing of nine consecutive shifts from ansion of the resident census. It ion of minimum direct care be carried to the hundredth ation of the ratios listed in a section results in other than direct care staff, including s, for a shift, the number of a staff members shall be a higher whole number when carried to the hundredth place,	{S 560}	schedule are identified, Center will communicate all unfilled shifts to it staff for coverage. b) Center will continue external recruitment efforts to fill open posi and review and revise as necessar. c) Center will maintain multiple owith staffing agencies to meet requistaffing ratios and review as neces. d) Center will continue to offer bostructure to incentivize staff to fill sineeded and revise as necessary. e) Center will continue to make eretain staff by way of employee engagement events. 4) a) Center Staffing Coordinator review projected census and staffit to assure staffing compliance. b) Administrator, DON, and Staff Coordinator will continue to meet of go over projected staffing to assur required staff ratios. c) If ratios are projected to not be Center will post openings for in-hoas well as contact contracted ager maintain staffing compliance. d) DON/Staffing Coordinator will daily staffing audits for two weeks bi-weekly for two months. e) Results of the audits will be proto the monthly QAPI meetings for and revision as deemed appropriated. 5) Interventions for compliance of S560 are in place as of 3/31/2023 Administrator to monitor staffing psee what happened and pre via mulisted above for ongoing compliance.	tions ry ontacts uired ssary onus shifts if efforts to will ng ratio ing daily to e e met, suse staff ncies to conduct and esented review tte. with ost to easures	
	(3) All computa	ations shall be based on the r the day in which the shift				

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
7.1.12			A. BUILDING:			
		062013	B. WING		R- 03/2	C 1/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		1515 LAM	BERTS MILI	L ROAD		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT WESTF	IELD, LLC WESTFIE	LD, NJ 0709	00		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{S 560}	Continued From pa	ge 2	{S 560}			
	begins.					
	affect any minimum nursing homes as r Commissioner of H care staff, including restrict the ability of staffing levels, at ar established minimum	m				
	A review of "New Jersey Department of Health Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Report" for the weeks of 3/5/23 and 3/12/23 for the 3/21/23 revisit survey which revealed the following:					
		icient in CNA staffing for I4 day shifts as follows:				
	on the day shift, red -03/06/23 had on the day shift, red -03/07/23 had on the day shift, red -03/09/23 had on the day shift, red -03/10/23 had on the day shift, red -03/11/23 had on the day shift, red -03/12/23 had on the day shift, red -03/13/23 had on the day shift, red -03/13/23 had on the day shift, red -03/13/23 had on the day shift, red -03/14/23 had on the day shift -03/14	ad 19 CNAs for 186 residents quired 23 CNAs. ad 17 CNAs for 186 residents quired 23 CNAs. ad 17 CNAs for 186 residents quired 23 CNAs. ad 19 CNAs for 186 residents quired 23 CNAs. ad 18 CNAs for 185 residents quired 23 CNAs. ad 16 CNAs for 185 residents quired 23 CNAs. ad 17 CNAs for 185 residents quired 23 CNAs. ad 17 CNAs for 185 residents quired 23 CNAs. ad 20 CNAs for 186 residents quired 23 CNAs. ad 20 CNAs for 186 residents quired 23 CNAs. ad 20 CNAs for 186 residents quired 23 CNAs. ad 18 CNAs for 186 residents				
	-03/13/23 had on the day shift, red	ad 20 CNAs for 186 residents quired 23 CNAs. ad 18 CNAs for 186 residents				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		A. BUILDING:							
	062013		B. WING			R-C 03/21/2023			
NAME OF	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE								
COMPLE	COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090								
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
{S 560}	-03/15/23 had on the day shift, red -03/16/23 had on the day shift, red -03/17/23 had on the day shift, red -03/18/23 had on the day shift, red on the day shift, red On 3/21/23 at 1:15 the Director of Nurs Home Administrato	ad 17 CNAs for 186 residents quired 23 CNAs. ad 19 CNAs for 186 residents quired 23 CNAs. ad 17 CNAs for 186 residents quired 23 CNAs. ad 17 CNAs for 186 residents	{S 560}						

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315122 B. WING				R 04/11/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090			11/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
{E 000}	Initial Comments		{E 0	00}				
{F 000}	INITIAL COMMEN	гѕ	{F 0	00}				
LABORATOR'	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SI	GNATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

New Jersey Department of Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) P

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED				
					F	R			
062013		B. WING		04/1	04/11/2023				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE									
COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD									
		WESTFIE	LD, NJ 0709	90					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
{S 000}	Initial Comments		{\$ 000}						
{S 560}	8:39-5.1(a) Mandat	tory Access to Care	{S 560}						
		l comply with applicable local laws, rules, and							
	This REQUIREMENT by:	NT is not met as evidenced							

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
3151		315122	B. WING			C 02/13/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 02/	13/2023
COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC				l	515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD VESTFIELD, NJ 07090		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMEN	тѕ	κ	000			
	stated to be 70's will constructed in 2006 is a 1- story building construction and is smoke-zones. The Jefferson Hall (200 Washington Hall (70's Madison Hall (70's) The generator does building and the fact beds and 13- Hemodialysis for that unit Jefferson Hall wing the above beds The building has a	6 (Jefferson Wing). The facility g Type II (000) unprotected fully sprinklered and has 14 facility is divided into 4-wings:					
	housekeeping stora electrical room, boi chair room, and fire has 3-exits that lea basement measure	age, housekeeping office, ler room, paint room, wheel e panel room. The basement d up to the public way. The es approximately 80' x 60'.					
	the corridors, space resident rooms. The is stated to be tied cross corridor door door releases, eme	d smoke detection located in es open to the corridors and in e generator outside the facility to the fire alarm control panel, hold open devices, exterior ergency facility lighting and life tutilized for preservation of life					
	regulatory flexibilitie	1135 waivers allowing for es during the Public Health			TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

03/01/2023

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315122 B. WING 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC WESTFIELD, NJ 07090 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 | Continued From page 1 K 000 Emergency for routine inspection, testing and maintenance requirements beginning January 31, 2020. The flexibilities did not extend to the following items: fire pump weekly/monthly testing. fire extinguisher monthly inspections, fire fighter operation monthly testing for elevators, monthly testing of generators, and daily inspection of the means of egress in areas of construction, repair, alterations or additions. The facility has 227 certified beds. At the time of the survey the census was 194. The requirement at 42 CFR Subpart 483.90(a) is NOT MET as evidenced by: **Building Rehabilitation** K 111 3/28/23 K 111 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 **Building Rehabilitation** Repair, Renovation, Modification, or Reconstruction Any building undergoing repair, renovation, modification, or reconstruction complies with both of the following: * Requirements of Chapter 18 and 19 * Requirements of the applicable Sections 43.3, 43.4, 43.5, and 43.6 18.1.1.4.3. 19.1.1.4.3. 43.1.2.1 Change of Use or Change of Occupancy Any building undergoing change of use or change of occupancy classification complies with the requirements of Section 43.7, unless permitted by 18.1.1.4.2 or 19.1.1.4.2 18.1.1.4.2 (4.6.7 and 4.6.11), 19.1.1.4.2 (4.6.7 and 4.6.11), 43.1.2.2 (43.7) Any building undergoing an addition shall comply

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315122 B. WING 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC WESTFIELD, NJ 07090 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 111 | Continued From page 2 K 111 with the requirements of Section 43.8. If the building has a common wall with a nonconforming building, the common wall is a fire barrier having at least a 2-hour fire resistance rating constructed of materials as required for the addition. Communicating openings occur only in corridors and are protected by approved self-closing fire doors with at least a 1-1/2-hour fire resistance rating. Additions comply with the requirements of Section 43.8. 18.1.1.4.1 (4.6.7 and 4.6.11), 18.1.1.4.1.1 (8.3), 18.1.1.4.1.2, 18.1.1.4.1.3, 19.1.1.4.1 (4.6.7 and 4.6.11), 19.1.1.4.1.1 (8.3), 19.1.1.4.1.2, 19.1.1.4.1.3, 43.1.2.3(43.8) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview on 02/06/23. Facility noted out of compliance; in the presence of the Maintenance Director Jefferson Hall wing addition separation (MD), it was determined that the facility failed to that seperates from old to newer wing ensure seperation from an edition was provided must have communicating openings occur with a 90 minute fire rated door in accordance only in corridors and must be protected by with the requirements of NFPA 101, 2012 Edition. an approved self-closing fire door with at least a "1-1/2" hour fire resistance rating. Section 19.1.1.4.3, 19.1.1.4.4, 19.1.3.10, 19.3.2, 19.3.2.1, 19.3.2.1.2 8.4, 8.5, 4.6.10, 4.6.10.1. The The current seperation has a 45 minute deficient practice was observed for 1 of 1 doors fire rated door. by the following: Plan of Correction has been implemented to address Root cause of the deficient At 01:45 PM, the surveyor and MD observed that process. the added on Jefferson Hall wing addition 1) How the corrective actions will be seperation from old to newer wing must have accomplished for those residents found to communicating openings occur only in corridors be affected by the practice: and must be protected by an approved No residents were found to be self-closing fire door with at least a 1-1/2 hour fire affected by this deficient practice. resistance rating. The current seperation has a New self-closing fire door with a fire 45 minute fire rated door. resistance rating of "1-1/2" hour rating, was installed in place of current door. The findings were verified by the Maintenance Director, at the time of the observation and he All residents have the potential to be confirmed the current seperation has a fire rated affected by the deficient practice.

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315122 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC WESTFIELD, NJ 07090 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 111 | Continued From page 3 K 111 door labeled 45 minutes. 3) What measures will be put in place or The Administrator and Corporate staff were what systemic changes will be made to informed of the finding at the Life Safety Code ensure that the deficient practice will not exit conference on 02/07/23. reoccur: a) New self-closing fire door with a fire NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) resistance rating of "1-1/2" hour rating, was installed in place of current door. b) All new construction and or renovations will be monitored to ensure compliance with K 111. 4) How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur. What quality assurance will be put in place: a. Administrator and Maintenance Director will confirm that door replacement completed and meets NFPA requirements and facility is in compliance with K 111. b. Maintenance Director or designee will audit weekly x 4 weeks then monthly x 3 months to ensure the door is in compliance with K111. b. Maintenance Director Will report compliance to Quarterly QAPI committee x 2 quarters. 5) Date of Compliance: Administrator will ensure compliance and facility is in compliance with K 111 as of 3/28/2023. K 222 K 222 | Egress Doors 2/19/23 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Egress Doors Doors in a required means of egress shall not be equipped with a latch or a lock that requires the use of a tool or key from the egress side unless

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315122 B. WING 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC WESTFIELD, NJ 07090 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 4 K 222 using one of the following special locking arrangements: CLINICAL NEEDS OR SECURITY THREAT LOCKING Where special locking arrangements for the clinical security needs of the patient are used. only one locking device shall be permitted on each door and provisions shall be made for the rapid removal of occupants by: remote control of locks; keying of all locks or keys carried by staff at all times; or other such reliable means available to the staff at all times. 18.2.2.2.5.1, 18.2.2.2.6, 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.6 SPECIAL NEEDS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Where special locking arrangements for the safety needs of the patient are used, all of the Clinical or Security Locking requirements are being met. In addition, the locks must be electrical locks that fail safely so as to release upon loss of power to the device; the building is protected by a supervised automatic sprinkler system and the locked space is protected by a complete smoke detection system (or is constantly monitored at an attended location within the locked space); and both the sprinkler and detection systems are arranged to unlock the doors upon activation. 18.2.2.2.5.2, 19.2.2.2.5.2, TIA 12-4 **DELAYED-EGRESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS** Approved, listed delayed-egress locking systems installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be permitted on door assemblies serving low and ordinary hazard contents in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system or an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315122 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC WESTFIELD, NJ 07090 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 5 K 222 ACCESS-CONTROLLED EGRESS LOCKING **ARRANGEMENTS** Access-Controlled Egress Door assemblies installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be permitted. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ELEVATOR LOBBY EXIT ACCESS LOCKING **ARRANGEMENTS** Elevator lobby exit access door locking in accordance with 7.2.1.6.3 shall be permitted on door assemblies in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system and an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview on 02/06/23. 1) How the corrective actions will be in the presence of the Maintenance Director (MD) accomplished for those residents found to and Maintenance Director from a sister facility be affected by the practice: (MDSF), it was determined that the facility failed No residents found to be affected by the deficient practice. to provide exit doors in the means of egress Thumb Turn latch was shaven down. readily accessible and free of all obstructions or impediments to full instant use in the case of fire There is no ability to lock into door frame. or other emergencies in accordance with the 2) All residents have the potential to be requirements of NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section affected by the deficient practice. 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.5.2 and 19.2.2.2.6 3) What measures will be put in place or what systemic changes will be made to This deficient practice was identified for 1 of 4 ensure that the deficient practice will not sets of doors and was evidenced by the following: reoccur: At 11:45 AM, the Surveyor, MD observed two sets of glass sliding exit/egress doors located at the Thumb Turn latch was shaven down. There is no ability to lock into door Jefferson Hall entrance. the exterior set of sliding glass doors indicated with a red strip sign approximately 2" x 20" that 4) How the facility will monitor its "IN EMERGENCY PUSH TO OPEN". The door's corrective actions to ensure that the were observed to not have the ability to push to deficient practice will not recur. What open in the event of an emergency due to the quality assurance will be put in place:

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315122 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC WESTFIELD, NJ 07090 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 6 K 222 door having a thumb turn latch that locked into a. Administrator, Maintenance the door frame. If that thumb latch was in the Director or designee will audit weekly X 4 locked position the door could not be pushed weeks then monthly x 3 months to ensure open as stated "IN EMERGENCY PUSH TO that door latch has no ability to lock into OPEN" door frame and is in compliance with K The current evacuation plan indicated that the front doors were designated an exit/egress route. b. Maintenance Director will report compliance to QAPI committee. 5) Date of Compliance: The MD and MDSF both confirmed the findings during the observations. Administrator will ensure compliance and Facility is in compliance The Administrator and Corporate staff were with K 222 as of 2/19/2023. informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 02/07/23. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section - 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.5.2 and 19.2.2.2.6. NFPA 101:2012 Edition, Section - 7.2.1.6.1.1(3)C K 281 Illumination of Means of Egress K 281 3/9/23 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Illumination of Means of Egress Illumination of means of egress, including exit discharge, is arranged in accordance with 7.8 and shall be either continuously in operation or capable of automatic operation without manual intervention. 18.2.8. 19.2.8 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview on 02/06/23. Plan of Correction has been implemented in the presence of facility Maintenance Director to address Root cause of the deficient (MD), it was determined that the facility failed to process. provide emergency illumination that would 1) How the corrective actions will be operate automatically along the means of egress accomplished for those residents found to in accordance with NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, be affected by the practice: Section 19.2.8 and 7.8. The deficient practice Electrical work was completed to ensure

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315122 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC WESTFIELD, NJ 07090 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 281 | Continued From page 7 K 281 affected 4 of 12 occupied access areas observed all deficient areas have illumination of the and was evidenced by the following: means of egress via continuous operation without manual intervention. 1). At 09:11 AM, the surveyor in the presence of 2) All residents have the potential to be the MD, observed outside the conference room in affected by the deficient practice. the exit/egress corridor, wall switches (2) when turned off the corridor was not provided with any 3) What measures will be put in place or illumination of the means of egress continuously what systemic changes will be made to in operation or capable of automatic operation ensure that the deficient practice will not without manual intervention in that area. reoccur: Electrical work was completed to ensure 2). At 10:38 AM, the surveyor in the presence of all deficient areas have illumination of the the MD and MD from a sister facility, observved means of egress via continuous operation that the basement exit/egress corridor wall and without manual intervention. switches (2) when turned off the room was not Any new construction will be monitored for compliance with K 281. provided with any illumination of the means of egress continuously in operation or capable of 4) How the facility will monitor its automatic operation without manual intervention corrective actions to ensure that the in that area. deficient practice will not recur. What quality assurance will be put in place: 3). At 11:32 AM, the surveyor in the presence of a. Administrator and Maintenance the MD and MD from a sister facility, observeed Director will confirm that all electrical work the Jefferson Hall corridor exit/egress corridor in deficient areas has been completed. outside resident room 104 leading to the b. Administrator, Maintenance Director courtyard that wall switches (2) when shutoff did or designee will audit weekly x 4 weeks not provided with any illumination of the means of then monthly x 3 months to ensure that the means of egress in corridors/Day egress continuously in operation or capable of automatic operation without manual intervention room is illuminated without manual in that area. intervention in the 4 areas identified. c. Results of Audits to be reported to 4). At 11:40 AM, the surveyor in the presence of QAPI committee. the MD and MD from a sister facility, observeed in 5) Date of Compliance: the Jefferson Hall dayroom that wall switches (2) Administrator will ensure compliance shutoff all the illumination along the means of and Facility is in compliance with K281 as egress in that room. The room was was not of 3/09/2023. provided with any illumination of the means of egress continuously in operation or capable of automatic operation without manual intervention. the room was occupied and observed to have 14

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315122 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC WESTFIELD, NJ 07090 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 281 | Continued From page 8 K 281 ceiling light fixtures. The Maintenance Director confirmed the finding at the time of observation. The Administrator and Corporate staff were informed of these findings at the Life Safety Code survey exit conference on 02/07/23. NFPA 101-2012 edition Life Safety Code: 7.8 Illumination of Means of Egress: 7.8.1.3* (2) NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) K 321 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure K 321 3/24/23 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure Hazardous areas are protected by a fire barrier having 1-hour fire resistance rating (with 3/4 hour fire rated doors) or an automatic fire extinguishing system in accordance with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. When the approved automatic fire extinguishing system option is used, the areas shall be separated from other spaces by smoke resisting partitions and doors in accordance with 8.4. Doors shall be self-closing or automatic-closing and permitted to have nonrated or field-applied protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches from the bottom of the door. Describe the floor and zone locations of hazardous areas that are deficient in REMARKS. 19.3.2.1. 19.3.5.9 Area Automatic Sprinkler Separation N/A a. Boiler and Fuel-Fired Heater Rooms b. Laundries (larger than 100 square feet) c. Repair, Maintenance, and Paint Shops d. Soiled Linen Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons)

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315122 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC WESTFIELD, NJ 07090 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 321 | Continued From page 9 K 321 e. Trash Collection Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) f. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces (over 50 square feet) g. Laboratories (if classified as Severe Hazard - see K322) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview on 02/06/23. 1) How the corrective actions will be in the presence of the Maintenance Director (MD) accomplished for those residents found to and Maintenance Director from a sister facility be affected by the practice: (MDSF), it was determined that the facility failed No residents were found to be affected by to ensure that fire-rated doors to hazardous areas this deficient practice. were self-closing, labeled and were separated by smoke resisting partitions in accordance with 2) All residents have the potential to be NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section 19.3.2.1, affected by the deficient practice 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.5, 19.3.6.3.5, 19.3.6.4, 8.3, 8.3.5.1, 8.4, 8.5.6.2 and 8.7. What measures will be put in place or what systemic changes will be made to This deficient practiced was identified in 9 of 25 ensure that the deficient practice will not hazardous storage room doors and was reoccur: evidenced by the following: a) Basement door brought into compliance and new door installed with 1). Basement fire door no label indicating fire fire rated door: b) Laundry room door scheduled to be rating. 2). Laundry room door has a label that cannot be replaced with fire rated door; identified and the door will not latch. c) Personal Laundry/PPE storage room, hardware replaced/Fixed and door latches 3). Personal laundry/PPE storage room door will not latch into frame. correctly: 4). Activities room filled with combustible storage d) Activities room, Door and hardware bins, the door has an auto closer installed, but the fixed and door does not get stuck on floor; door gets stuck on the floor and will not close into e)Environmental services room, Arm its frame. reattached and door closes automatically; f) Wheelchair storage room, Auto closing 5). Environmental services room has an auto device installed; closing device installed but the arm is not attached. g) Fire alarm panel room, Hardware replaced/Fixed and door latches correctly; 6). Wheel chair storage room needs an auto closing device installed. h) Maintenance door, door replaced to a 7). Fire alarm panel and fire sprinkler room door fire rated door:

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315122 B. WING 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC WESTFIELD, NJ 07090 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 321 | Continued From page 10 K 321 will not latch into its frame due to broken i) Therapeutic recreation room, door and hardware fixed and door does not get hardware. 8). Maintenance room door not fire rated. stuck on floor. 9). Therapeutic recreation room auto closing device on door, but the door sticks to the floor. Maintenance Director and or designee will monitor all new construction and or The Maintenance Director confirmed the finding's renovations in facility for facility compliance with K 321. during the observations. The Administrator and Corporate staff were informed of the finding's at the Life Safety exit 4) How the facility will monitor its conference on 02/02/23. corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur. What quality assurance will be put in place: NJAC 8:39-31.2 (e) a. Administrator and Maintenance Life Safety Code 101-2012 edition Director will confirm that all work in deficient areas has been completed. b. Maintenance Director or designee will audit weekly x 4 weeks Then monthly x 3 months to ensure compliance in 9 areas noted to be deficient for K 321. b. Will report compliance to Quarterly QAPI committee X 2 Quarters. 5) Date of Compliance: Administrator will ensure compliance and Facility is in compliance with K321 as of 3/24/2023. K 345 3/13/23 K 345 Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance A fire alarm system is tested and maintained in accordance with an approved program complying with the requirements of NFPA 70, National Electric Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code. Records of system acceptance, maintenance and testing are readily available.

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTE	NO FOR MEDICARE	E & MEDICAID SERVICES	_			TIVID INC.	0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
245400		 			С		
		315122	B. WING			02/	13/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT WESTF	IELD LLC		1	515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD		
	TE GARLAI WEGIT	1225, 223		٧	VESTFIELD, NJ 07090		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 345			KS	345			
		NT is not met as evidenced					
ı	by:	tion, interview and document			How the corrective actions will	he	
		, in the presence of the			accomplished for those residents f		
		tor, it was determined that the			be affected by the practice:		
		ure that their building's fire			No residents were found to be affe	cted by	
		maintained in accordance with			this deficient practice		
	the requirements of	f NFPA 70 and 72.			a) Part was replaced for the duct		
	This definition 4	: 4 4:- 4 6			detector and system was reprogra	mmed	
		ice had the potential to affect facility and was evidenced by			and fire panel is in working order. Annunciator panel screen showing	avatam.	
	the findings below:	lacility and was evidenced by			Normal.	System	
	the infamiga below.				b) Battery replaced on Control Ur	nit	
	1). On 02/06/23 an	d 02/07/23 the surveyor			How the facility will identify oth		
	observed that the fire alarm panel was in trouble				residents having the potential to be		
	mode.				affected by the same deficient prac		
	0 00/00/00 #				All residents are at risk of the defice	ient	
	and the annunciato	ain fire panel was observed			practice.		
	and the annunciato	r screen indicated:			 What measures will be put in p what systemic changes will be made 		
	yellow indicator ligh	nt: activated			ensure that the deficient practice w		
	0001 common trou				reoccur:		
		niliton wing by central supply			a) Facility has corrected the issue	e noted	
					and panel and system in in regular		
		onducted with the Maintenance			working mode.		
		fire panel observations where			b) Facility has corrected the issue		
		arm vendor was notified and			duct detector and batteries were re	•	
		ed to repair the system. No			on the panel as per the recommen	dation	
		ion was provided from the fire MD stated the facility was			of the report of alarm vendor.		
		vendors, but provided no			4) How the facility will monitor its		
	documentation indi	•			corrective actions to ensure that th	е	
		3			deficient practice will not recur. Wh		
	On 02/07/23 at 11:2	27 AM, the surveyor had the			quality assurance will be put in pla		
	Maintenance Direct	tor activate the fire alarm			- Maintenance Director will ensu		
		g it on test mode and calling			facility is in compliance.		
		es. The MD tested the system			- Maintenance director will audit		
	to make sure the s	ystem activated in all wings of			annunciator panel and fire panel w	eekly x	

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315122 B. WING 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC WESTFIELD, NJ 07090 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 345 | Continued From page 12 K 345 the building and fire doors closed as intended. 4 weeks then monthly X 3 months to The fire alarm system activated in : ensure compliance with K345. Findings will be reported to the QAPI Jefferson Hall committee. Washington Hall Hamilton Hall 5) Date of Compliance: Madison Hall Administrator will ensure compliance and facility is in compliance as of 3/13/2023. All smoke barrier doors closed properly 2). At 10:45 AM, the MD provided documentation from the fire alarm vendor dated: 09/29/22 the report indicated: Control Unit Batteries: Charger test and Discharge test both "failed" The Maintenance Director was unaware the report indicated this and would reach out to the vendor for clarification. No updated information was provided at the Life Safety Code exit conference. The Administrator and Corporate staff were informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code Exit Conference on 02/07/23. NFPA 70 NFPA 72 NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 101- 2012 edition 9.6.1.3- 9.6.1.5 K 347 Smoke Detection K 347 2/28/23 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 **Smoke Detection** 2012 EXISTING Smoke detection systems are provided in spaces open to corridors as required by 19.3.6.1.

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315122 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC WESTFIELD, NJ 07090 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 347 | Continued From page 13 K 347 19.3.4.5.2 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and 1) How the corrective actions will be accomplished for those residents found to documentation review on 02/06/23, in the presence of the Maintenance Director (MD) and be affected by the practice: Maintenance Director from a sister facility Testing was completed of the detectors (MDSF), it was determined that the facility failed for battery replacement (including the to ensure that there was a testing, maintenance. make, model, installation date [when and battery replacement program to ensure known], type of battery and replacement proper operation of the battery operated smoke date [if applicable]. 2) How the facility will identify other detectors as per NFPA 72. residents having the potential to be This deficient practice was evidenced for 100 of affected by the same deficient practice: All residents are at risk of the deficient 108 observed battery operated smoke detectors and evidenced by the following: practice. 3) What measures will be put in place or A tour of the facility from 09:30 AM, to what systemic changes will be made to approximately 02:00 PM, revealed that the facility ensure that the deficient practice will not resident rooms were provided with battery reoccur: operated smoke detectors, except for the Facility will add to routine maintenance Jefferson Hall wing. A review of the facility's audits, monthly and not less than quarterly; to include testing and preventative maintenance logs did not indicate that there was a preventative maintenance and preventative maintenance of smoke testing documentation, for the testing of the detectors (including make, model, detectors for battery replacement (including the installation date [when known] type of make, model, installation date, type of battery and battery and replacement date (when replacement date. The Maintenance Director applicable). 4) How the facility will monitor its provided a "smoke detector check list" indicating corrective actions to ensure that the room numbers only, with a sheet for notes that was left blank. deficient practice will not recur. What quality assurance will be put in place: Maintenance Director will ensure that In an interview during the observation's, the facility's Maintenance Director, stated that there facility is in compliance. was no documentation other than a "smoke Maintenance Director or designee will detector check list " indicating room numbers only complete Audits monthly and not less than and a blank notes form. quarterly to ensure facility compliance with K 347. The administrator and Corporate Staff were Audit check off will be added to TELS

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315122 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC WESTFIELD, NJ 07090 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 347 | Continued From page 14 K 347 informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code maintenance monitoring system for exit conference on 02/07/23. reporting of the completion of audits. Maintenance Director will report audit NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) findings to the QAPI committee X 3 NFPA 101 Life Safety Code 2012 edition 19.3.6.1, months. 19.3.4.5.2 Date of Compliance: Administrator will ensure compliance and facility is in compliance as of 2/28/2023. K 351 Sprinkler System - Installation K 351 3/21/23 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 Spinkler System - Installation 2012 EXISTING Nursing homes, and hospitals where required by construction type, are protected throughout by an approved automatic sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13. Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems. In Type I and II construction, alternative protection measures are permitted to be substituted for sprinkler protection in specific areas where state or local regulations prohibit sprinklers. In hospitals, sprinklers are not required in clothes closets of patient sleeping rooms where the area of the closet does not exceed 6 square feet and sprinkler coverage covers the closet footprint as required by NFPA 13, Standard for Installation of Sprinkler Systems. 19.3.5.1, 19.3.5.2, 19.3.5.3, 19.3.5.4, 19.3.5.5, 19.4.2, 19.3.5.10, 9.7, 9.7.1.1(1) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation, interview and record Facility noted out of compliance; review on 02/06/23, in the presence of the observed the exterior overhang approximately 15' x 6' leading into the Maintenance Director (MD), it was determined that the facility failed to a.) provide complete Jefferson Hall wing was observed to have sprinkler coverage as required by Centers for no fire sprinkler coverage. The overhang

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315122 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC WESTFIELD, NJ 07090 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 351 Continued From page 15 K 351 Medicare/Medicaid Services regulation § was finished in a combustible white vinyl 483.90(a) physical environment and b.) to install type board material. the sprinkler system in accordance with the Plan of Correction has been implemented requirements of NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section to address Root cause of the deficient 19.3.5, 4.6.12 and 9.7, NFPA 13, 2012 Edition, process. 1) How the corrective actions will be Section 6.2.7.1, 8.1, 8.1.1, 8.5.2.1, 8.5.5, 8.5.5.2 8.15.7, 8.15.7.1 and 8.15.7.5. The lack of accomplished for those residents found to sprinkler coverage could delay or prevent the be affected by the practice: extinguishment of a fire in this area. This deficient Sprinkler system was installed in overhang outside Jefferson Hall wing. practice was identified for 1 of 1 exterior combustible overhangs leading to the Jefferson 2) How the facility will identify other Hall wing and was evidenced by the following: residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice: On 02/06/23 at 12:50 PM, the surveyor and MD All residents are at risk of the deficient observed the exterior overhang approximately 15' practice. x 6' leading into the Jefferson Hall wing was 3) What measures will be put in place or what systemic changes will be made to observed to have no fire sprinkler coverage. The overhang was finished in a combustible white ensure that the deficient practice will not vinyl type board material. reoccur: Sprinkler system was installed in The MD confirmed the finding during the exterior overhang outside Jefferson Hall wing. overhang observation, and he stated the area was not provided with any fire sprinkler 4) How the facility will monitor its protection. corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur. What The Administrator and Corporate staff were quality assurance will be put in place: informed of the finding at the Life Safety Code Maintenance Director will ensure that exit conference on 02/07/23. facility is in compliance with K 351 and that installation was completed for sprinkler system on overhang outside NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) Jefferson Hall. Maintenance Director or designee will audit New sprinkler heads outside Jefferson Hall wing weekly X 4 weeks then monthly X 3 months to ensure sustained compliance with K 351. Maintenance Director will report findings of audits to QAP Committee. All new construction will be monitored

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315122 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC WESTFIELD, NJ 07090 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 351 Continued From page 16 K 351 for compliance with K 351. 5) Date of Compliance: Administrator will ensure compliance and facility is in compliance as of 3/21/2023. K 901 K 901 Fundamentals - Building System Categories 3/19/23 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Fundamentals - Building System Categories Building systems are designed to meet Category 1 through 4 requirements as detailed in NFPA 99. Categories are determined by a formal and documented risk assessment procedure performed by qualified personnel. Chapter 4 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced. Based on observation and interview and How the corrective actions will be document review on 02/06/23, in the presence of accomplished for those residents found to the Mainntenance Director (MD) and be affected by the practice: Maintenance Director from a sister facility No residents found to be affected by the (MDSF), the facility failed to provide deficient practice. documentation that the facility Essential Electrical 2) How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be System (EES) for critical care residents on ventilators was a Type I system divided into affected by the same deficient practice: All residents using a ventilator are at risk Critical branch, life safety branch, and equipment branch as required. The deficient practice of the deficient practice. affected one of twelve smoke compartments with 3) What measures will be put in place or the capability of affecting 13 ventilator residents. what systemic changes will be made to At the time of the survey the facility had 12 ensure that the deficient practice will not residents on ventilators. This deficient practice reoccur: was evidenced by the following: Time Limited Waiver request has been submitted on 3/16/2023. It was observed on 05/31/07 at 4:00 p.m., that the During the upgrades; facility had one main generator located outside, a) the facility will be inspected daily to

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315122 B. WING 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC WESTFIELD, NJ 07090 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 901 | Continued From page 17 K 901 with one control/transfer switch panel inside the ensure all exits are free from obstruction facility in the main electrical room. The facility's and the job site is free from any hazardous and unsafe material. All documentation for testing of the emergency power supply (EPS) did not indicate what type of systems will be checked monthly. b) All staff working in the affected area system the facility had. Observation of the will receive additional in-service training electrical panels did not show a critical power circuit, life safety circuit, and emergency systems on fire safety, prevention, and response. c) Fire drills will be performed monthly circuit. Interview with the facility Maintenance Director on in the affected area. 02/06/23, revealed that the facility did not know Facility will be upgrading its electrical what was on the generator load bank completely. systems for compliance with a ventilator No documentation could be provided that unit and with K 901. Work required for indicated what type of Emergency Power System facility compliance with K 901 will be (EPS) was in place and what type of Essential evaluated with the initial engineering plans Electrical System (EES) was wired in the building and will be completed as per and by what circuits. The facility could not provide requirements of K 901. documentation of a Type I Essential Electrical 4) How the facility will monitor its System (EES) with critical branch/ life safety corrective actions to ensure that the branch, and emergency system branch for a deficient practice will not recur. What facility with life support equipment (ventilator quality assurance will be put in place: residents) as required in a Type I (EES) system. During the upgrades; Maintenance Director or designee will conduct daily Actual NFPA requirement: Type I essential audits to ensure all exits are free from electrical systems are comprised of two separate obstruction and the job site is free from systems capable of supplying a limited amount of any hazardous and unsafe material. lighting and power service, which is considered Maintenance Director or designee will essential for life safety and effective facility conduct monthly audits to ensure systems operation during the time the normal electrical are working correctly. Maintenance Director or designee will service is interrupted for any reason. These two systems are the emergency system and the audit monthly x 3 months to ensure all staff working in the affected area have equipment system. The emergency system shall be limited to circuits received training. essential to life safety and critical patient care. Maintenance Director or designee will These are designated the life safety branch and audit fire drills monthly x 3 months. the critical branch. Maintenance director will report results of The equipment system shall supply major audits to QAPI committee. Maintenance Director will audit quarterly electrical equipment necessary for patient care and basic Type I operation. to ensure work is being completed at pace Both systems shall be arranged for connection, set out in Limited Time Waiver.

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315122 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC WESTFIELD, NJ 07090 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 901 | Continued From page 18 K 901 within time limits specified in this chapter, to an Maintenance director will report audit alternate source of power following a loss of the findings QAPI committee and to the administrator. normal source. The number of transfer switches to be used shall 5) Date of Compliance: Administrator will ensure compliance and be based upon reliability, design, and load considerations. Each branch of the emergency facility has submitted a limited time waiver system and each equipment system shall have to New Jersey Department of Health on one or more transfer switches. One transfer 3/16/2023 for an extension for work to be switch shall be permitted to serve one or more completed by 5/15/2024. Facility is in branches or systems in a facility with a maximum compliance with requirements as of demand on the essential electrical system of 150 3/19/2023. kVA (120 kW). NFPA 99 section 3.4.2.2.1. The Administrator and Corporate staff were informed of the finding's at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 02/07/23. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 99, 2010 edition section 6.4 Category 1 spaces. 6.7.5.1.1 Electrical Systems - Other K 911 K 911 2/24/23 SS=F | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Other List in the REMARKS section any NFPA 99 Chapter 6 Electrical Systems requirements that are not addressed by the provided K-Tags, but are deficient. This information, along with the applicable Life Safety Code or NFPA standard citation, should be included on Form CMS-2567. Chapter 6 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation and interview on 02/06/23, 1) How the corrective actions will be in the presence of the Maintenance Director accomplished for those residents found to (MD), the facility did not ensure guarding of live be affected by the practice: parts of electrical equipment and controls with All Electrical Panels identified as not

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315122 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC WESTFIELD, NJ 07090 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 911 | Continued From page 19 K 911 unlocked panels in resident accessible areas in locked were locked and those needing a accordance with NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section new lock, a new lock was installed. 19.5.1,19.5.1.1, 9.1, 9.1.2, NFPA 99 2012 Edition, 2) How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be Section 6.3.2.1, 15.5.1.2 and NFPA 70 2011 affected by the same deficient practice: Edition, Section 110.26, 110.27 and 110.16, This All residents are at risk of the deficient deficient practice of electrical panels not guarded against accidental contact by approved practice. enclosures and unlocked panels in resident 3) What measures will be put in place or accessible areas for 11 of 11 open electrical what systemic changes will be made to ensure that the deficient practice will not panels observed. reoccur. While touring the building from 09:30 AM, to All Electrical Panels identified as not 02:30 PM, the locked were locked. Locks added to surveyor and Maintenance Director (MD), Those that were missing lock hardware. observed open electrical wall panels throughout 4) How the facility will monitor its the facility, that were not locked. The open panels corrective actions to ensure that the were located in the following exit/egress corridor's deficient practice will not recur. What of the facility: quality assurance will be put in place: Maintenance Director will ensure that Jefferson Hall facility is in compliance with K 911 and Washington Hall that locks are on each electrical panel. Hamilton Hall Maintenance Director will audit Madison Hall biweekly the electrical panels to ensure they are locked. The observations were confirmed by the MD All new construction will be monitored during the tour of the facility. for compliance with K 911. Compliance will be reported the QAPI The Administrator and Corporate staff were committee X 3 months. informed of the above observations at the Life 5) Date of Compliance: Administrator will ensure compliance and Safety Code exit conference on 02/07/23. facility is in compliance as of 2/24/2023. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 70, 99 K 915 | Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste K 915 3/19/23 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System Categories

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315122 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC WESTFIELD, NJ 07090 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 915 | Continued From page 20 K 915 *Critical care rooms (Category 1) in which electrical system failure is likely to cause major injury or death of patients, including all rooms where electric life support equipment is required. are served by a Type 1 EES. *General care rooms (Category 2) in which electrical system failure is likely to cause minor injury to patients (Category 2) are served by a Type 1 or Type 2 EES. *Basic care rooms (Category 3) in which electrical system failure is not likely to cause injury to patients and rooms other than patient care rooms are not required to be served by an EES. Type 3 EES life safety branch has an alternate source of power that will be effective for 1-1/2 hours. 3.3.138, 6.3.2.2.10, 6.6.2.2.2, 6.6.3.1.1 (NFPA 99), TIA 12-3 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation, interview and record 1) How the corrective actions will be review on 02/06/23, in the presence of the accomplished for those residents found to Maintenance Director (MD) and Maintenance be affected by the practice: Director from a sister facility (MDSF), it was No residents were found to be affected by determined that, the facility failed to provide a the deficient practice. Type 1 Essential Electrical System in accordance 2) How the facility will identify other with NFPA 99. This deficient practice was residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice: evidenced by the following: All residents using a ventilator are at risk At approximately 11:00 AM, the surveyor of the deficient practice. observed all documents provided by the facility 3) What measures will be put in place or for record review. The provided electrical annual what systemic changes will be made to inspection (visual electrical survey) dated: ensure that the deficient practice will not 12/09/22 did not provide any information on reoccur: "Essential Electrical System Design Standards". Time Limited Waiver request has been The facility currently has a Ventilator (vent) unit submitted on 3/16/2023. that requires a TYPE 1 ESS (NFPA Essential During the upgrades; a) the facility will be inspected daily to Electrical System Classification Type) system. The surveyor observed only one generator ensure all exits are free from obstruction transfer switch in the basement and could not and the job site is free from any

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315122 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC WESTFIELD, NJ 07090 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 915 | Continued From page 21 K 915 identify any electrical panels indicating: hazardous and unsafe material. All Life Safety, Critical and Equipment branches. systems will be checked monthly. b) All staff working in the affected area At 01:25 PM, the surveyor observed the electrical will receive additional in-service training on fire safety, prevention, and response. panels in the Jefferson Hall wing where the Vent unit was located. The panels were not identified c) Fire drills will be as required for a Type 1 Essential Electrical performed monthly in the affected area. System in accordance with NFPA 99. Facility will be upgrading its electrical systems for compliance with a ventilator At approximately 12:15 PM, the surveyor unit and with K 915. Work required for interviewed the Maintenance Director where he facility compliance with K 915 will be indicated that he was not sure if the current evaluated with the initial engineering plans electrical system for the vent unit was a TYPE 1 and will be completed as per ESS (NFPA Essential Electrical System requirements of K 915. Classification Type) system. 4) How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the At approximately 01:15 PM, while touring the facility, the surveyor, Maintenance Director could deficient practice will not recur. What not locate the required three branch panels that quality assurance will be put in place: are divided as follows: During the upgrades; Maintenance Director or designee will conduct daily 1) Life Safety audits to ensure all exits are free from 2) Critical obstruction and the job site is free from 3) Equipment any hazardous and unsafe material. Maintenance Director or designee will (Each branch is required to have at least conduct monthly audits to ensure systems 1-transfer switch) are working correctly. Maintenance Director or designee will The Administrator and Corporate staff were audit monthly x 3 months to ensure all informed of the finding at the Life Safety Code staff working in the affected area have exit conference on 02/07/23. received training. Maintenance Director or designee will *Critical care rooms (Category 1) in which audit fire drills monthly x 3 months. Maintenance director will report results of electrical system failure is likely to cause major injury or death of patients, including all rooms audits to QAPI committee. where electric life support equipment is required, Maintenance Director will audit quarterly to ensure work is being completed at pace are served by a Type 1 EES. set out in Limited Time Waiver. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) Maintenance director will report audit

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315122 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC WESTFIELD, NJ 07090 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 915 | Continued From page 22 K 915 NFPA 99- 6.7.5.1.1 findings QAPI committee and to the 6.7.5.1.3* Critical Branch administrator. 6.7.5.1.4 Equipment Branch 5) Date of Compliance: Administrator will ensure compliance and 6.7.5.1.2 Life Safety Branch facility has submitted a limited time waiver to New Jersey Department of Health on 3/16/2023 for an extension for work to be completed by 5/15/2024. Facility is in compliance with requirements as of 3/19/2023. K 918 K 918 Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste 3/8/23 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System Maintenance and Testing The generator or other alternate power source and associated equipment is capable of supplying service within 10 seconds. If the 10-second criterion is not met during the monthly test, a process shall be provided to annually confirm this capability for the life safety and critical branches. Maintenance and testing of the generator and transfer switches are performed in accordance with NFPA 110. Generator sets are inspected weekly, exercised under load 30 minutes 12 times a year in 20-40 day intervals, and exercised once every 36 months for 4 continuous hours. Scheduled test under load conditions include a complete simulated cold start and automatic or manual transfer of all EES loads, and are conducted by competent personnel. Maintenance and testing of stored energy power sources (Type 3 EES) are in accordance with NFPA 111. Main and feeder circuit breakers are inspected annually, and a program for periodically exercising the components is established according to manufacturer requirements. Written records of

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315122 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC WESTFIELD, NJ 07090 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 918 | Continued From page 23 K 918 maintenance and testing are maintained and readily available. EES electrical panels and circuits are marked, readily identifiable, and separate from normal power circuits. Minimizing the possibility of damage of the emergency power source is a design consideration for new installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 111, 700,10 (NFPA 70) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview on 02/06/23. Facility noted out of compliance; It was in the presence of the Maintenance Director determined that the facility failed to ensure (MD), it was determined that the facility failed to a remote manual stop station for one of ensure a remote manual stop station for one of one generators. one generators and installed in accordance with the requirements of NFPA 110, 2010 Edition, Plan of Correction has been implemented to address Root cause of the deficient Section 5.6.5.6 and 5.6.5.6.1. The deficient practice could affect all residents and was process. evidenced by the following: 1) How the corrective actions will be accomplished for those residents found to At 1:05 PM, the surveyor and MD observed the be affected by the practice: No residents were found to be affected by exterior generator. There was no remote manual stop station observed remotely outside the area the deficient practice. of the generator location. 2) How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice: An interview was conducted during the time of the observation with the MD, who confirmed that the All residents are at risk of the deficient exterior generator did not have a remote manual practice. stop station to prevent inadvertent or 3) What measures will be put in place or unintentional operation, located remotely outside what systemic changes will be made to the area of the enclosure housing the prime ensure that the deficient practice will not mover. reoccur: Manual Stop station was installed to The Administrator was informed of the findings at prevent inadvertent or unintentional the Life Safety Code exit conference on 02/07/23. operation, located remotely outside the area of the enclosure housing the prime NJAC 8:39-31.2(e), 31.2(g) NFPA 110, 2010 Edition, Section 5.6.5.6 and How the facility will monitor its

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315122 B. WING 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC WESTFIELD, NJ 07090 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 918 | Continued From page 24 K 918 5.6.5.6.1. corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur. What quality assurance will be put in place: Maintenance Director will ensure that facility is in compliance with K 918 and that manual station is installed Maintenance Director or Designee will audit weekly X 4 weeks then monthly x 3 months to ensure that facility is in compliance with K 918. Maintenance Director will report results of the audits to the QAPI committee. 5) Date of Compliance: Administrator will ensure compliance and facility is in compliance as of 3/08/2023. K 921 2/24/23 K 921 Electrical Equipment - Testing and Maintenanc SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Equipment - Testing and Maintenance Requirements The physical integrity, resistance, leakage current, and touch current tests for fixed and portable patient-care related electrical equipment (PCREE) is performed as required in 10.3. Testing intervals are established with policies and protocols. All PCREE used in patient care rooms is tested in accordance with 10.3.5.4 or 10.3.6 before being put into service and after any repair or modification. Any system consisting of several electrical appliances demonstrates compliance with NFPA 99 as a complete system. Service manuals, instructions, and procedures provided by the manufacturer include information as required by 10.5.3.1.1 and are considered in the development of a program for electrical equipment maintenance. Electrical equipment instructions and maintenance manuals are readily

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315122 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC WESTFIELD, NJ 07090 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 921 | Continued From page 25 K 921 available, and safety labels and condensed operating instructions on the appliance are legible. A record of electrical equipment tests, repairs, and modifications is maintained for a period of time to demonstrate compliance in accordance with the facility's policy. Personnel responsible for the testing, maintenance and use of electrical appliances receive continuous training. 10.3, 10.5.2.1, 10.5.2.1.2, 10.5.2.5, 10.5.3, 10.5.6, 10.5.8 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observations, interview, and Facility noted out of compliance; In resident Ex Order 26. 4B1; Ex Order 26. 4B1 Bed #1; documentation review on 02/06/23, in the Ex Order 26. 4B1 that a Ex Order 26. 4B1 presence of the Maintenance Director (MD), it was determined that the facility failed to ensure was on and in use and the filter was that PCREE (patient care-related electrical against something blocking the intake and equipment) were maintained in accordance with exhaust of the unit, not allowing the NFPA 99-testing and maintenance requirements Ex Order 26. 4B1 to have clear access PCREE as per NFPA 99-99:10.5.3 The deficient practice was evidenced for three of three PCREE Plan of Correction has been implemented to address Root cause of the deficient area observations and was evidenced by the following: process. 1) How the corrective actions will be 1). At 11:46 AM, the surveyor observed in accomplished for those residents found to resident Ex Order 26, 4BI that a resident Ex Order 20, 4 be affected by the practice: On 2/06/23; In Room 117, Ex Order 26. 4B1 was on and the filter was against the was moved away from nightstand and nightstand and privacy curtain blocking the intake and exhaust of the unit, not allowing the privacy curtain allowing for clear access. On 2/06/2023; In Ex Order 26. 4B1, Bed #1 Ex Order 26. 4B1 to have clear access. Ex Order 26. 4B1 was moved away from rear 2). At 01:08 PM, the surveyor observed in wall allowing for clear access. On 02/06/2023; In Ex Order 26. 4B. resident room 221 at bed #1, that a resident was on and the filter was Ex Order 26. 4B1 was moved away from the Ex Order 26. 4B1 against the rear wall, blocking the intake and nightstand and privacy curtain allowing for exhaust of the unit, not allowing the Ex Order 26. 4B1 clear access. to have clear access. How the facility will identify other

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315122 B. WING 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC WESTFIELD, NJ 07090 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 921 | Continued From page 26 K 921 3). At 01:31 PM, the surveyor observed in residents having the potential to be resident ex Order 26, 4BI, that a resident affected by the same deficient practice: All residents using a Ex Order 26. 4B1 are at was against the nightstand and privacy curtain, blocking the intake and exhaust risk of the deficient practice. of the unit, not allowing the Ex Order 26. 4B1 to have What measures will be put in place or what systemic changes will be made to clear access. ensure that the deficient practice will not An interview was conducted during the reoccur: observations with the Maintenance Director Education will be provided to Licensed where he stated that the Ex Order 26. 4B1 nurses, Certified Nurse aides on proper were put into use by the nurses and he would usage of Ex Order 26. 4B1 inform them of the observation's of being to Audits will be completed to ensure close, blocking the intake and exhaust of the unit, compliance. not allowing the Ex Order 26. 4B1 to have clear 4) How the facility will monitor its access. corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur. What The Administrator and Corporate staff were quality assurance will be put in place: informed of the finding's at the Life Safety Code a) Maintenance director or designee will Audit N Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 weekly x 4 weeks; exit conference on 02/07/23. then monthly X 2 months of 5 residents who use a NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 to ensure that NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 99-99:10.5.3 intake and exhaust of unit are not NFPA 99- 5.1.3.3.3.3 ventilation for motor-driven obstructed. b) Maintenance Director will present equipment audit findings to the facility QAPI Committee X 3 months. 5) Date of Compliance: Administrator will ensure compliance and facility is in compliance as of 2/24/2023. K 923 K 923 Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storag 2/24/23 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storage Greater than or equal to 3,000 cubic feet Storage locations are designed, constructed, and ventilated in accordance with 5.1.3.3.2 and >300 but <3,000 cubic feet

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315122 B. WING 02/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC WESTFIELD, NJ 07090 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 923 | Continued From page 27 K 923 Storage locations are outdoors in an enclosure or within an enclosed interior space of non- or limited- combustible construction, with door (or gates outdoors) that can be secured. Oxidizing gases are not stored with flammables, and are separated from combustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if sprinklered) or enclosed in a cabinet of noncombustible construction having a minimum 1/2 hr. fire protection rating. Less than or equal to 300 cubic feet In a single smoke compartment, individual cylinders available for immediate use in patient care areas with an aggregate volume of less than or equal to 300 cubic feet are not required to be stored in an enclosure. Cylinders must be handled with precautions as specified in 11.6.2. A precautionary sign readable from 5 feet is on each door or gate of a cylinder storage room, where the sign includes the wording as a minimum "CAUTION: OXIDIZING GAS(ES) STORED WITHIN NO SMOKING." Storage is planned so cylinders are used in order of which they are received from the supplier. Empty cylinders are segregated from full cylinders. When facility employs cylinders with integral pressure gauge, a threshold pressure considered empty is established. Empty cylinders are marked to avoid confusion. Cylinders stored in the open are protected from weather. 11.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3.3, 11.3.4, 11.6.5 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation and interview on 02/06/23. Facility noted out of compliance; facility in the presence of the Maintenance Director (MD) failed to provide storage of cylinders, so and Maintenance Director from a sister facility empty cylinders are segregated from full (MDSF), the facility failed to provide storage of cylinders, or appropriately labeled full and empty in accordance with NPFA 99, 2012 cylinders, so empty cylinders are segregated from full cylinders, or appropriately labeled full and Edition empty in accordance with NPFA 99, 2012 Edition

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLI		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245422	B. WING			С		
315122			B. WING	_		02/13/2023		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ı	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
COMPLE	TE CARE AT WESTF	TELD, LLC		1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD				
		•		<u>'</u>	WESTFIELD, NJ 07090			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 923	Sections 11.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3.3, 11.3.4, and 11.6.5. The deficient practice was evidenced for 1 of 1 O2 storage rooms observed by the following: At 01:02 PM, The Surveyor, Maintenance Director and Maintenance Director from a sister facility, observed that the Washington Hall oxygen storage room contained 15 portable oxygen cylinders on one cart. The facility uses a red zip tie system to determine empty cylinders and currently the oxygen storage cart contained both empty and full cylinders and the empty cylinders could not be determined as the zip ties were not being used at the time of the observation's. An interview was conducted with the Maintenance Director at the time of the observations, where he stated and confirmed that the oxygen cylinders revealed full and empty cylinders and were not segregated and not marked to identify which were full or empty. The Administrator and Corporate Staff were informed of the observations at the life safety code exit conference on 02/07/23. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)			923	Plan of Correction has been implet to address Root cause of the deficiprocess. 1) How the corrective actions will accomplished for those residents fibe affected by the practice: No residents were found to be affethe deficient practice. Facility immediately acquired and it additional Oxygen cylinder holding and clearly labeled 1 rack Empty a rack Full for the Oxygen holding arracility. 2) How the facility will identify oth residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice. 3) What measures will be put in purchast systemic changes will be made ensure that the deficient practice wereoccur:	be found to ected by installed racks and 1 reas in er ectice: cient blace or de to		
					 New racks installed to ensure cylinders are segregated from emproylinders as the primary method of compliance Education was provided to mark and maintenance team to ensure managers and maintenance team aware of facility policy relating to Costorage and the new racks How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur. Whe quality assurance will be put in place and maintenance director or design conduct Audits of Oxygen room to compliance; Weekly X 4 weeks; the monthly X 3 months. 	nagers are oxygen net nat ce: nee will ensure		

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
	315122 B. WING					C 02/13/2023				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION				
K 923	Continued From pa	age 29	KS	923	·	s. ce and				

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

THE TIPLITY CONTRACTOR	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		DATE OF REV	/ISIT		
315122 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y	Y2	6/15/2023	Y 3	
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
COMPLETE CARE AT WESTF	IELD, LLC	1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD				
		WESTFIELD, NJ 07090				

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4	I		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA '	101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0111	03/28/2023	LSC	K0222		02/19/2023	LSC	K0281		03/09/2023
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA '	101	Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0321	03/24/2023	LSC	K0345		03/13/2023	LSC	K0347		02/28/2023
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA '	101	Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0351	03/21/2023	LSC	K0901		03/19/2023	LSC	K0911		02/24/2023
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA '	101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0915	03/19/2023	LSC	K0918		03/08/2023	LSC	K0921		02/24/2023
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC	K0923	02/24/2023	LSC			-	LSC			
REVIEW STATE A		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)		DATE		TITLE			_	DATE		
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 2/13/2023					R ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCE				YE	s 🗆 no